AGENDA FOR THE HEARING EXAMINER
Tuesday, July 2, 2019
9:00 AM
Council Chambers

1. HEARINGS CALLED TO ORDER
2. HEARINGS
A. Case #VP19-0008; Address:5084 Sorrento Ct; Applicant: Daniel

and Cornelia Huwiler

B. Case#*VP19-0009; Address: 4740 NW 36th St; Applicant:
Joseph M Walden

C. Case#*DE19-0011; Address: 5231 SW 5th PI; Applicant: Thomas
Baracksai

D. Case# *ZA19-0005; Address:1914-2014 SE 16th PI; Applicant:
Mehmet Ozer, Serife Ozer and Tuncay Ozer

3. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT HEARINGS
A. Tuesday, July 16, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers
4. ADJOURNMENT

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Florida Statutes 286.26,
persons needing a special accommodation to participate in this proceeding should
contact the City Clerk's Department whose office is located at Cape Coral City Hall,
1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; telephone 1-239-574-0411 for
assistance, if hearing impaired, telephone the Florida Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-
955-8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8700 (v) for assistance.

If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board/Commission/Committee
with respect to any matter considered at such meeting or hearing, he will need a record
of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he may need to ensure that a verbatim record
of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon
which the appeal is based.

PLEDGE OF CIVILITY
We will be respectful of each other even when we disagree.




We will direct all comments to the issues. We will avoid personal attacks.




The hearing shall, to the extent possible, be conducted as follows:

1.

The Clerk shall read into the record the Ordinance or Resolution Title and Number,
or the Applicant's name, file number, and the subject matter to be decided if there
is no ordinance or resolution.

The Applicant, staff, and all Participants requesting to speak or present evidence
or both the hearing shall be collectively sworn by an oath or affirmation by the
Clerk.

Staff will testify regarding proper notice of the Hearing in accordance with City
requirements.

The Applicant may waive the Applicant's right to an evidentiary hearing if Applicant
agrees with the staff recommendation and no one from the audience wishes to
speak for or against the application. The Hearing Examiner shall rule on the
matter or make a recommendation, based upon the staff report and any other
materials contained within the official file. Regardless of a waiver by the Applicant,
a Public Hearing shall be held for all decisions requiring an ordinance or
resolution.

If there is an evidentiary hearing, the order of the presentation shall be as follows,
unless the Hearing Examiner, determines to proceed in a different order, taking
proper consideration of fairness and due process:

o The Applicant shall make the Applicant's presentation, including offering any
documentary evidence, and introduce any witnesses as Applicant desires.
The Applicant shall present the Applicant's entire case in thirty (30)
minutes.

o Staff shall present a brief synopsis of the application; introduce any
appropriate additional exhibits from the official file that have not already
been transmitted to the Hearing Examiner with the agenda materials, as staff
desires; summarize issues; and make a recommendation on the
application. Staff shall also introduce any witnesses that it wishes to provide
testimony at the hearing. Staff shall present its entire case in thirty (30)
minutes.

o Participants in opposition to or support of the application shall make their
presentation in any order as determined by the Hearing Examiner. Each
Participant shall present their argument in 5 minutes.

o The Applicant may cross-examine any witness and respond to any
testimony presented.

o Staff may cross-examine any witness and respond to any testimony
presented.

o The Hearing Examiner may choose to allow Participants to respond to any
testimony if the Hearing Examiner deems the response to be necessary to
ensure fairness and due process.

o The Hearing Examiner, may ask questions of the staff, Applicant, and
Participants.

o Final argument may be made by the Applicant, related solely to the
evidence in the record.

o Final argument may be made by the staff, related solely to the evidence in
the record.

o For good cause shown, the Hearing Examiner may grant additional time to
any of the hereinabove time limitations.

o The Hearing Examiner's, decisions must be based upon Competent
Substantial Evidence in the record.




AGENDA REQUEST FORM

. _ s
Meeting Date: 7/2/2019 3
Item Type: HEARINGS CITY OF CAPE CORAL Gﬂ:ﬁ%ﬂfﬂj

TITLE:
Case #* VP19-0008; Address:5084 Sorrento Ct; Applicant: Daniel and Cornelia Huwiler

Item Number: 2.A. ;t&\

REQUESTED ACTION:
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment? No
2. Is this a Strategic Decision? No
If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are

listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of

the Strategic Plan? No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

WHAT THE ORDINANCE ACCOMPLISHES:

The owner requests vacating 608 sq. ft. of canal right-of-way (ROW) and all
underlying easements, and 408 sq . ft. of platted easements in Lots 34 and 35,
Block 101.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached backup materials

PREPARED BY:

Shawn . : Community
Baker Division- Planning Department- Development

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planning Team Coordinator
, 239-242-3255, mstruve@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
n  Backup materials Backup Material


mailto:mstruve@capecoral.net
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT case##t VP14 - OOOE

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 233-574-0776

REQUEST TO PLANNING & ZONING COMMISION AND COUNCIL FOR A VACATION OF PLAT

FEE: $843.00 - In addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs are to be paid by the applicant
{ORD 39-03, Sec. 5.4) Advertising costs must be paid prior to public hearing otherwise case will be pulied from

public hearing.

Following the approval of your request, the applicant shall be responsible for reimbursing the City to

electronically record the final signed Resolution or Ordinance with the Lee County Clerk of Court. Until this fee is
paid, restrictions on the issuance of any City permits will remain on the affected property that will prevent the
city from issulng any applicable building permits, site plans, certificates of use, or certificates of occupancy for

any property covered by the Resolution or Ordinance.

If the owner does not own the property in his/her personal name, the owner must sign all applicable forms in

his/her corporate capacity.

OWNER OF PROPERTY

Daniel & Cornelia Huwiler Living Trus! Address: _Saentisstrasse 98
City: Waedenswil, Switzerland State: Zip 8820
Phone:
APPLICANT
Daniel Huwiler, trustee _ . Address: same.
EMAIL  conny.huwiler@me.com City: State: Zip
Phone:
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Scort J. Hertz, Esq, Address: 1222 SE 47:h Street, Ste. C1
EMAIL __shertzisdlaw.com City: Cape Coral State: [L  Zip 33904
Phone:  239.244.2346
Unit 2 nart 2 Block  1g] Lot(s) 34 & 35 Subdivision Cape Coral
Address of Property 3084 Sorrento Ct, Cape Coral. FL
Current Zoning R-1 Plat Book il , Page 96-98
Strap Number 134523C4001010340

lication_for_vacation_of_plat KRKA [1/15/16
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FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

MR- O00E
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

| have read and understand the above instructions. Hearing date(s) will be confirmed when | receive a copy of the
Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any applicable hearings.

| acknowledge that | or my representative must attend any applicable meetings scheduled for the Hearing
Examiner, Planning & Zoning Commission/Local Planning Agency, and City Council.

I will have the opportunity, at the hearing, to present verbal information pertaining to my request that may not be
included in my application.

i understand any decision rendered by the CITY shall be subject to a thirty (30) day appeal period. Any work
performed within the thirty {30} day time frame or during the APPEAL process will be completed at the applicant’s
risk.

I understand | am responsible for all fees, including advertising costs. All fees are to be submitted to the City of
Cape Coral with the application or the item may be pulled from the agenda and continued to future date after
fees are paid.

Please obtain all necessary permits prior to commencing any phase of construction.
Please indicate on a separate sheet those persons to whom you wish a copy of the Public Hearing Notice sent.

By submitting this application, | acknowledge and agree that { am authorizing the City of Cape Coral to inspect the
subject property and to gain access to the subject property for inspection purposes reasonably related to this
application and/or the permit for which t am applying.

CORPORATION/COMPANY NAME
Danie] Huwiler, Trustee

Naniel & Cornelia Huwiler Living Trust P
PRUFERTY OWNER (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) PROPERTY OWNER’S SIGNATURE
STATE OF , COUNTY OF

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this day of ,20__, by

who is personally known or produced

as identification.
Exp. Date: Commission Number:

Signature of Notary Public:

Printed name of Notary Public:
(SIGNATURE MUS1 I NOTARIZED)

Application_for_vacation_of_plat KRKA 11/13/16



Official Certification

Seen for authentication of the reverse side signature, affixed in our presence by

Mr. Danie} HUWILER, born 8th June 1964, Swiss citizen of Thalwil ZH, according to his
information residing at Santisstrasse 98, 8820 Wadenswil,
identified by identity card.

Schlieren. 17th Aprit 2019~
BK no. 818 NOTARIAT SCHLIEREN
/Pﬂ sc, /,/<

Fee CHF 20.00
z >
S %
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m Beat Hirt-Notariatsassistent
\\ﬁ Zonct
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FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT ca " NPI9-O0Cs
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION

Questions: 239-574-0776

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE (LUDR, Section 8.3.1.C.6.1)

A copy of all documentary evidence shall be made available 1o the decision-making body or the
Hearing Examiner and to staff no later than two business days prior to the hearing of the application.
This requirement includes information that the applicant intends to prescnt at public hearing.

I have read the above requirement and agree to comply with this provision.

-~ " el
Daniel Huwiler, Trustee / >\ < ’74._7L‘
Daniel & Comelia Huwiler Living Trust \ \//,;@ ,_/

OWNER/APPLICANT (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT)} OWNER/APPLICANT SIGNATURE

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

STATE OF COUNTY OF
Sworn to {or affirmed) and subscribed before me on this day of ,
20__ by , who is personally known or who has produced

as identification.

Exp. Date
Commission # Signature of Notary Public

Print Name of Notary Public

Official Certification

Seen for authentication of the reverse side signature, affixed in our presence by

Mr. Daniel HUWILER, born 8th June 1964, Swiss citizen of Thalwil ZH, according to his
information residing at Santisstrasse 98, 8820 Wadenswil,
identified by identity card.

Schlieren, 17th April 2019
BK no. 819 <

Fee CHE 20.00 N gﬁTARIAT SCHLIEREN
ee . N .

at Hi»rt,wltariatsassistent

Application_for_vocati KRKA 11/15/16
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case # VP!Q - QX }8

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

THIS APPLICATION SHALL ALSO HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

The owner of this property, or the applicant, agrees to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Cape Coral and to
all applicable Federal, State, and County laws and certifies that all information supplied is correct to the best of their
knowledge.

{SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

Daniel Huwiler, Trustee . )
Daniel & Cornelia Huwiler Living Trus: :/ Wi
APPLICANT NAME (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE
STATE OF ____,COuUNTYOF
Sworn to (or affirmied) and subscribed before me this day of , 20, by

who is personally known or produced

as identification.
Exp. Date: Commission Number:

Signature of Notary Public:

Printed name of Notary Public:

Official Certification

Seen for authentication of the reverse side signature, affixed in our presence by

Mr. Daniel HUWIL ™™, born 8th June 1964, Swiss citizen of Thalwil ZH, according to his
information residing at Santisstrasse 88, 8820 Wadenswil,
identified by i itity card.

Schiieren, 17th April 2019

BK no. 820 T TARIAT SCHLlEREN
Fee CHF 20.00

iFt',«Nl -ariatsassistent

Application_for_vacaty KRKA 11/15/16







City of Cape Coral — Planning Department

Page 2

April 18, 2019

Exhibit B — PUE to be Vacated

Exhibit C - PUE to be Created

Exhibit D — Underlying Easements to be vacated
SP-1 Site Plan

Deed evidencing the Daniel & Cornelia Huwiler Living Trust’s Ownership of Property

Very truly yours,

INTELLIGENT SOLUTIONS LAW FIRM, PLLC

JA| WA

Scott J. Hertz, Esq.

SJH/me



INSTR # 2018000209152, Doc Type D, Pages 4, Racorded 08/30/2018 at 10: AM,
Linda Doggett, Lee County Clerk of Circuit Court, Deed Doc. D $0.70 Rec. Fee
$35.50 Deputy Clerk PSMITH

This instrument prepared by:
(without tide examination or opinion)
KEVIN F. JURSINSKI, Esq.
KEVINF. JURSINSKI, P.A.

15701 S. Tamiami Trail

Ft. Myers, Florids 33908

Parcel ID # 13-45-23-C4-00101.0340
Consideration: $10.00

QUIT CLAIM DEED

THIS QUIT-CLAIM DEED, executed this 10th day of August, 2018, by
Daniel Huwiler and Cornelia Huwiler, husband and wife, first party, to Daniel Huwiler &
Cornelia Huwiler, Trustees, or their successors in interest, of the Daniel & Cornelia Huwiler
Living Trust dated July 31, 2018, and any amendments thereto, with full power and authority
to protect, conserve and to sell, or to lease, or to encumber, or otherwise to manage and
dispose of the real property described herein, second party, whose address is:

Saentigstrasse 98
Waedenswil, Switzerland 8820

(Wherever used herein the terms "first party” and "second party" shall include singular and plural,
heirs, legal representatives, and assigns of individuals, and the successors and assigns of
corporations, wherever the context so admits or requires.)

WITNESSETH, That the said first party, for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00, in
hand paid by the said second party, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
remise, release and quit-claim unto the said second party forever, all the right, title, interest, claim
and demand which the said first party has in and to the following described lot, piece or parcel of
land, situate, lying and being in the County of Lee, Statc of Florida, to-wit:

Lots 34 and 35, Block 101, Cape Coral Unit Two Amended Part Two, a
Subdivision, according to the Plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 11, page(s)
96 through 98, inclusive, of the Public Records of Lee County Florida.

Which property ad s is: 5084 Sorrento Court, Cape Coral, Florida 33904.
The property is not the homestead of the grantor; it does not adjoin the homestead of the

grantor; no member of the grantor's family resides therein and grantor presently resides
at: Saentisstrasse 98, Waedenswil, Switzerland 8820.



IN # 2018000209152 Page Number: 2 of 4

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same together with all and singular the appurtenances
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest, lien, equity
and claim whatsoever of the’said first party, either in law or equity, to the only proper use, benefit
and behalf of the said second party forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said first party has signed and sealed these presents the

day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered

in the presence of: —
)

Witn&ss signature Cofnelia Huwiler

Witness printed name

STATE OF FLORIDA
SS:
COUNTY OF LEE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing instrument was sworn to and acknowledged before
me, an officer duly authorized in the State and County aforesaid, to take acknowledgements, this

day of __,2018, by Cornelia Huwiler, who is personally known to
me (or who %has produced ﬁ (qu" ‘\[n as
identification) and who executed the foregoing instrument and who did take an oath.

SS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this
”)__ day of 7018.

OTARY PUBLIC




INSTR # 2018000209152 P . Num :: 3 of 4

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same together with all and singular the appurtenances
thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest, lien, equity
and claim whatsoever of the said first party, either in law or equity, to the only proper use, benefit
and behalf of the said second party forever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said first party has signed and sealed these presents the
day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered
in the presence of:

Aol

tness signature

Moivdiec E\w«\ce,

Witness printed name

T e

Witness signature a"

Vounaue 24 rensDes 5?—(’

Witness printed name

STATE OF S id s load
SS:

COUNTY OF _Zuzricly

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing instrument was sworn to and acknowledged before
me, an officer duly authorized in the State and County aforesaid, to take acknowledgements, this

24 dayof _ b 2018, by Daniel Huwiler, who is personally known to
me (or who “has produced Mwane.t ( hy oy ~l) as
identification) and who executed the foregoing instrument and Who did take an oath.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State last aforesaid this
day of _,2018.

NOTARY PUBLIC



INSTR #

1180002091 Page Number: 4 of 4

Officlal Certification

Seen for authentication of the reverse side signature, affixed in our presence by
Mr. Dantel HUWILER, born 8th June 1964, Swiss citizen of Thalwil, according to his information

residing at Santisstrasse 98, 8820 Wadenswil,
identified by identity card.

SCHLIEREN, 21st August 2018

BK no. 1533 OTARIAT SCHLIEREN
Fee CHF 20.00 ’
at Hirt riatsassistent










EXHIBIT "B”

DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY SKETCH (PROPOSED)

VACAT/ON OF A4 FPORTION OF PUEBLIC
UTILI7TY AND DREAINAGCE FASEMENT, LYING 7N
LO7S 34 AND 35, BLOCK 707, CAPE CORAL
UN/T 2, PART 2

SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 45 SOUTH, RANGE 23 EAST,
(PLAT BOOK 11, PAGES 96-98)
PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

SEE SHEET 1 OF 2 FOR SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY
THIS DESCRIPTION

NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY

DESCRIPTION:

A PLOT OR PORTION OF LAND LYING LOTS 34 AND 35, BLOCK
101, CAPE CORAL UNIT TWiO, PART TwO, AS RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 11, PAGE 96-98, PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY,
FLORIDA FURTHER DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 34, BLOCK 10!
AND THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY [OF SAN CARLOS CANAL, CAPE
CORAL UNIT Twl, PART TwO AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOUK 11,
PACES $6-98, PUBLIC RECORDS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
THENCE RUN SOUTH 6.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE RUN EAST FOR 6.00 FEET, THENCE RUN SOUTH 68.00
FEET, THENCE RUN WEST TO A POINT ALONG THE WEST LINE
OF SAID LOT 35, BLOCK 101 FOR 6.00; THENCE RUN NORTH
ALONG WEST LINES OF SAID LOTS 35 AND LOT 34 BLOCK 101
FOR &RQD FEET 7O THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

[=

T

;| CCC
[y

CONTAINING: 4080 S0 FT*, MORE [

7

‘ - )
PHILLIP M. MOULD

PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER

#6315 - STATt OF FLORIDA
0371272019

oF
ET 1 FOR SKETCH TO ACrrNMPANY THIS DESCRIPTION

cCc-U2-101-34

HARRIS - JORGENSEN, LLC
3048 DEL PRADO BLVD. .S
#100

CAPE C

\_239-2_5_

























U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECUR.. . OatE Na 166U-IUB
Federal Emergency Management Agency E Date: November 30, 2018

National Flood Insurance Program
ELEVATION CERTIFICATE

Important: Follow the Instructions on pages 1-S.

Copy all pages of this Elevation Certificate and all attackments for (1) community official, (2) insurance agent/company. and (3) building owner.

SECTION A - PROPERTY INFORMATION FOR INSURANCE COMPANY USE
A1. Bullding Owner's Name Policy Number:
DANIEL & CORNELIA HUWILER
Az ggidg\og Street Address (including Apt., Unit, Suite, and/or Bldg. No.) or P.O. Route and Company NAIC Number?
5084 SORRENTO COURT
City State ZIP Code
CAPE CORAL FLORIDA 33804

A3. Property Description {Lot and Block Numbers, Tax Parcel Number, Legal Description, ete.)
13-45-23-C4-00101.0340

Ad. Building Uss (a.g.. Residential, Non-Residential, Addition, Accessory. etc.)  RESIDENTIAL
A5, Latitude/Longitude: Lat. 26 554275 Long. -81.973647 Horizontal Datum: (] NAD 1927 [X] NAD 1883

AB. Attach at least 2 photographs of the building if tha Cartificate is being used to obtain flood ingurance.

A7. Building Diagram Number 1B

AB. For a building with 8 crawlspace Or enclosure(s):
a) Square footage of crawispace or enclosure(s) 0 sqft
b} Number of permanent flood openings in the crawlapaca or anclosure(s) within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade 0
c) Total net area of fiood openings in AB.b 0 sq in

d) Enginecred flood openings? [JYes [X] No

A9, For a building with an attached garage:
a) Square footage of attached garage 17 sq ft

b) Number of permanent flood openings in the attached garage within 1.0 foot above adjacent grade 0

¢) Total net area of flood openings in AS.b 0 sqin

d) gineored flood openings? [ ] Yes [X] No

SECTION B - FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP (FIRM) INFORMATION

B1. NFIP Community Name & Community Number B2 County Name B3. State
CITY OF CAPE CORAL 125095 LEE COUNTY, INDEPENDENT CITY FLORIDA
B84. Map/Panel| BS. Suffix | B8. FIRM Index B87. FIRM Panel B8. Flood Zons(s) B89. Base Flood Eievation(s)
Number Date Effactive/ (Zone AQ, use Base
Revised Date Flood Depth)
12071C0415 F 8/28/08 8/28/08 AE 7

B10. Indicate the source of the Base Flood Elevaton (BFE) data or base flood depth entarad in lhem 09:
(O Fis profile [X] FIRM 7] Community Determined [ Other/Source:

B11. Indicate elevation datum used for BFE in ltam B8' (] NGVD 1929 [X] NAVD 1888 (T] Other/Source:

B12. I3 the building located in a Coastal Barriar Rarourcar Systam (CRRS) area or Otherwise Protecied Area (OPA)? [[] Yes {X] No
Designation Date’ L CBRS 7] OPA

, Form ( § (7115) evious editions.
















June 19, 2019
VP 19-0008
Page 3

Staff comment: This request is consistent with Policy 1.15.a as the site is 10,608 sq. ft. following the
ROW vacation and the property will have one single-family home. This equates to a density of 4.1
dwelling units per acre, less than the maximum density allowed in this future land use classification.

Recommendation:

Based on the above analysis, staff recommends approval of all requested vacations with the following
conditions.

Conditions of Approval

1. The vacation of the 608 sq. ft. of ROW and all underlying easements shall be consistent with that
shown in the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Harris-Jorgensen, LLC
entitled “Portion of San Carlos Canal, Cape Coral Unit 2, Part 2”7, dated March 12, 2019.

2. The vacation of the 408 sq. ft. of easements in Lots 34 and 35, Block 101 shall be consistent with
that shown in the sketch and accompanying legal description prepared by Harris-jorgensen, LLC
entitled “Vacation of a Portion of Public Utility and Drainage Easement, Lying in Lots 34 and 35,
Block 101, Cape Coral Unit 2, Part 2”7, dated March 12, 2019.

3. Within 60 days from the date of adoption of this vacation, the owners shall provide to the City an
easement deed for a six-foot wide easement consistent with that shown in the sketch and
accompanying legal description prepared by Harris-Jorgensen, LLC, dated March 12, 2019,
entitled “Public Utility and Drainage Easement, Lying in a portion of San Carlos Canal Right of
Way, Cape Coral Unit 2, Part 2.” This deed shall be approved by the City Property Broker prior to
execution.

4. This resolution shall be recorded with the Lee County Clerk of Court by the City of Cape Coral.
This resolution shall not be effectuated until the owner provides the City with an easement deed
as described in Condition #3 above and reimburses the City for all recording fees associated with
this resolution and the easement deed.

Staff Contact Information

Mike Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Development Management Team Coordinator
PH: 239-242-3255

Email: mstruve@capecoral.net




The News-Press
media group

news-press.com A GANNETT COMPANY

Classified Ad Receipt
(For Info Only - NOT A BILL)

Address: 1015 CULTURAL PARK BLVD Net Amt: $348.86
CAPE CORAL FL 33990
USA
Run Times: 1 No. of Affidavits: 1

Run Dates: 06/22/19

Text of Ad:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
ADVERTISEMENT

CASE NUMBER: VP19-0008

REQUEST: A vacation of plat for a por-
tion of San Carlos Canal right-of-way
and the underlying public utility and
drainage easements located adjacent
to Lots 34-35, Block 101, Unit 2, Part 2,
Cape Coral Subdivision; and a vacation
of plat for public utility and drainage
easements associated with Lots 34-35,
Block 101, Unit 2, Part 2, Cape Coral
Subdivision; property located at 5084
Sorrento Court.

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Mike
Struve, AICP, LEED Green Associate,
Planning Team Coordinator, 239-242-
3255, mstruve@capecoral.net

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is
hereby given that the City of Cape Cor-
al Hearing Examiner will hold a public
hearing at 9:00 A.M. on July 2, 2019 on
the above mentioned case. The public
hearing will be held in the City of Cape
Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural
Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to ap-
pear and be heard. All materials pre-
sented before the Hearing Examiner
will become a permanent part of the
record. The public hearing may be con-
tinued to a time and date certain by
announcement at this public hearing
without any further published notice.
Copies of the staff report will be avail-
able five days prior to the hearing. The
file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department,
Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park
Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case re-
port and colored maps for this applica-
tion are available at the City of Cape
Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publ
ichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing In-
formation’, use the case number refer-
enced above to access the informa-
tion); or, at the Planning Division coun-
ter at City Hall, between the hours of
7:30 AM and 4:30 PM.

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may
appear at the public hearing and be
heard, subject to proper rules of con-
duct. You are allowed sufficient time
to write or appear at the public hear-
in? to voice your objections or appro-
val. Written comments filed with the
Director will be entered into the re-
cord. Please reference the case number
above within your correspondence and
mail to: Department of Community
Development, Planning Division, P.O.
Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.
The public hearing may be continued
to a time and date certain by an-
nouncement at this public hearing
without any further published notice.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with
the Americans With Disabilities Act,
persons needing a special accommoda-
tion to participate in this proceeding
should contact the Human Resources
Department whose office is located at
Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park
Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; tele-
phone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if
hearing impaired, telephone the Flori-
da Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-955-



8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for
assistance.

by order of

Kimberly Bruns, CMC

City Clerk

REF # VP19-0008
AD#3639690 JUNE 22, 2019



Department of Community Development
Planning Division

AFFIDAVIT

IN RE: APPLICATION OF: Daniel & Cornelia Humiler TR

APPLICATION NO: VP19-0008

STATE OF FLORIDA )

) §
COUNTY ¢ LEE )

l, Vincent A. Cautero, AICP having first been duly sworn according to law, state on my oath the
following:

That | am the Director of the Department of Community Development and responsible in
performing duties as required for the City of Cape Coral.

That pursuant to City of Cape Coral Code. Section 8.3.2A and Section 8.11.3.A all required
written notice and publication has been provided. Also, posting of a sign has been done
when applicable per Section 8.3.2A.

DATED this _ dayof , 2019

Vincent A. Cautero, AICP

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this iay of _, 2019 ,
by Vini R wl "y known to me and who did not take an oath.
Exp. Datt Commission #

WG, ELISABETH A DELGADO
% S 23 MY COMMISSION # GG030474 —_—
S EXPIRES Decamber 06, 2020










Item Number: 2.B. ;tg,j e

Meeting Date: 7/2/2019 AGETR%EEEEEECSJRI;?RM C N ‘1

Item Type: HEARINGS e CLORIDA
TITLE:

Case # *VP19-0009; Address: 4740 NW 36th St; Applicant: Joseph M Walden

REQUESTED ACTION:
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment? No
2. Is this a Strategic Decision? No
If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are

listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of

the Strategic Plan? No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

WHAT THE ORDINANCE ACCOMPLISHES: To vacate two six-foot wide public utility and
drainage easements along the common lot-line where Lots 73 and 74 meet and the shared lot-line
between Lots 73 and 74, interior-to the subject property.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached backup materials

PREPARED BY:

Shawn L , Community
Baker Division- Planning Department- Development

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Katherine Woellner, Planner, 239-574-0605, kwoellner@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
n  Backup material Backup Material
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C¢pe Goral
FLORIDA :
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case#\/ P A -0009

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

REQUEST TO PLANNING & ZONING COMMISION AND COUNCIL FOR A VACATION OF PLAT

FEE: $843.00 - In addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs are to be paid by the applicant
(ORD 39-03, Sec. 5.4) Advertising costs must be paid prior to public hearing otherwise case will be pulled from
public hearing.

Following the approval of your request, the applicant shall be responsible for reimbursing the City to
electronically record the final signed Resolution or Ordinance with the Lee County Clerk of Court. Until this fee is
paid, restrictions on the issuance of any City permits will remain on the affected property that will prevent the
city from issuing any applicable building permits, site plans, certificates of use, or certificates of occupancy for
any property covered by the Resolution or Ordinance.

If the owner does not own the property in his/her personal name, the owner must sign all applicable forms in
his/her corporate capacity.

OWNER OF PROPERTY ,
TJosepn Mo Amy £s ‘A/ALB&’J Address: £ 740 afud 3067h =7
’ City: CAPE foRAL State: ¢ Zip 33463
Phone: #/: 234 28R (Lo (: 235 22Y GLL3
APPLICANT ;
TOSEPH M. WL nEM Address: & 746 Aw 3L sT
EMAIL City: ¢ APe coraL State: FL Zip 33643

G IE Wﬁwe:t\)a SMaiL., oM
X CoGRIA Phone: 4/ 230 -RABRA-~1240 ¢:23G 22 8643

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

AT 1HE Sy TH S Y ViA Address: IE/A Sed 6th S TEEET

EMAIL K ELHITH @ <M (THTEAMSELLS .collity: CAPe rogAL State: £ Zip 33G93
Phone: 234 789 &£35)

Unit G0 Block S#23  Lot(s) '7\-3/ 74 Subdivision 24 pe Cogac

Address of Property f 740 MW 3674 STREET

Current Zoning D)~ S sl e FAMILY Plat Book ﬁ__ , Page 55

Strap Number QY - 3 -3 ]~ OE5YE3. 2730

Application_for_vacation_of plat KRKA 11/15/16
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case #

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

i
oral

FLORIDA

AUTHORIZATION TO REPRESENT PROPERTY OWNER(s)

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT Karie Sm Ty SYe 14
(Name of person giving presentation)

IS AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT ME IN THE REQUEST TO THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION/ LOCAL PLANNING
AGENCY, BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS AND/OR CITY COUNCIL FOR

unT 42 BLOCK 5483 LOT(S) 73 7%  SUBDIVISION < A4F& Com Al
A
OR LEGAL DESCRIPTION Y740 ,Jed 3 g7
CAafe CRAL Fe 33593  STRAP 24— 43 -2~/ -0SYE3Z
7 0730
LOCATED IN THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL, COUNTY OF LEE, FLORIDA.
Josepy M. Wap - oy L, LIALDEX
PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print) PROPERTY OWNER (Please Print)
Drparem . A O I tfelelie—
O PROPERTY OWNER (Signature & Title) PROPERTY OYVNER (Signature & Title)
STATE OF v~ L. , COUNTY OF L ¢
Subscribed and sworn to (or af'firmeed) before me this [ day of AR \f , 2019 by
T 05/ M wWaldmng Ayl WA | Who is personally known or produced VY 1oL 4y

as identification.

Exp. Date: é[{i |/ 2¢ Commission Numbeys Fl= 99S &a
f = 5
;‘&;-'.Z:;;, DEBBIE MARCINEK Signature of Notary Public: Ww _ﬁ.«( Ot s M

'§ Notary Public - State of Florida

/& Commission # FF 995691 Printed name of Notary Public: Tt bbie Marciae A
C,'gp;kg‘to My Comm. Expires Jun 13, 2020

2,
4,

>
s
=
e
=
z
'—

R
\‘\s

Note: Please list all owners. If a corporation, please supply the Planning Division with a copy of corporation
paper.

Application_for_vacation_of_plat KRKA 11/15/16
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FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case #
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

THIS APPLICATION SHALL ALSO HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

The owner of this property, or the applicant, agrees to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Cape Coral and to
all applicable Federal, State, and County laws and certifies that all information supplied is correct to the best of their
knowledge.

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

ToserH M. w/avesd ﬁ"‘j’m wﬂu\”
APPLICANT NAME (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) WP CANT’S SIGNATURE
Amy (. n/aLre %/M’»—z

STATEOF & L, COUNTY OF L <<

#A
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this 1\ day of M A , 20 by
woefh M Waldtn ¢ Ay L wal | . who is personally known or produced Y nopw
as identification.'

i, Exp. Date: (s //_} /2¢  Commission berr EFE 99504/
5%, DEBBIE MARCINEK :

Notary Public - State of Fioriga Signature of Notary Public: /4 éb&,d Jﬂ// T A

Commission # FF 995691 ) :
Printed name of Notary Public: PD{A .19 é,\i [\/kurc (L -

" My Comm, Expires Jun 13, 2020

Application_for_vacation_of_plat KRKA 11/15/16
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case #
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

| have read and understand the above instructions. Hearing date(s) will be confirmed when [ receive a copy of the
Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any applicable hearings.

| acknowledge that | or my representative must attend any applicable meetings scheduled for the Hearing
Examiner, Planning & Zoning Commission/Local Planning Agency, and City Council.

| will have the opportunity, at the hearing, to present verbal information pertaining to my request that may not be
included in my application.

| understand any decision rendered by the CITY shall be subject to a thirty (30) day appeal period. Any work
performed within the thirty (30) day time frame or during the APPEAL process will be completed at the applicant’s
risk.

| understand | am responsible for all fees, including advertising costs. All fees are to be submitted to the City of
Cape Coral with the application or the item may be pulled from the agenda and continued to future date after
fees are paid.

Please obtain all necessary permits prior to commencing any phase of construction.
Please indicate on a separate sheet those persons to whom you wish a copy of the Public Hearing Notice sent.

By submitting this application, | acknowledge and agree that | am authorizing the City of Cape Coral to inspect the
subject property and to gain access to the subject property for inspection purposes reasonably related to this
application and/or the permit for which | am applying.

CORPORATION/COMPANY NAME @( V7

. Amy L. /A LPs~
Josepry M. /A z,ws:b) Dpea b VN MA——/
PROPERTY OWNER (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) @PERTY OWNER’S SIGNATURE
STATE OF = , COUNTY OF Le €.

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this { | day of s #\(,201%, by S, .¢~ A Mo W/ C/L‘ “
A b wa| den who is personally known or produced Y 0 o b
as ide\ntification. "

e, Exp. Date: & //3 /}d Commission Number: f; F— S950L9 L

W, DEBBIE MARCINEK o »m
.‘ Notary Public - State of Florida Signature of Notary Public: AQ JLW /fq/( I8 M

Commission # FF 995691
:,,°F“°3‘ My Comm. Expires Jun 13, 2020 Printed name of Notary Public: "Ballbie M arc 2 N
' * (SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

O) 7

.,
,
A,

"lllll‘

e
z

U’

‘\

Application_for_vacation_of plat KRKA 11/15/16
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case i
VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE (LUDR, Section 8.3.1.C.6.1)
A copy of all documentary evidence shall be made available to the decision-making body or the
Hearing Examiner and to staff no later than two business days prior to the hearing of the application.
This requirement includes information that the applicant intends to present at public hearing.

I have read the above requirement and agree to comply with this provision.

/ifz/!y A \,/\/;4 LD {’>.L)

: ; A7 ”

Josepi A, In/A L;.‘>E"h.) ,/idr/z/v hn. b(lkz/\_/

OWNER/APPLICANT (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) (QWNER/APPLICANT SIGNATURE
(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

staTEoF__ '+ L COUNTYOF_L- € &
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subsiribed before me on this | \ day of M A_&( i
20)9 by Jdasefn M We | , who is personally known or who has produced K o sy
as identification. ')

n
5 . ‘ ) S ;<

Exp. Date b [(} /(}O J-/kd\/\/\i %/(\&J/'M\é/'/\

Commission# VY 3 a Sgay Signature of Notary Public

PDQ»L’L;{ l\/\c:fcfmg I'L

Print Name of Notary Public

., DEBBIE MARCINEK

% Notary Public - State of Florida
§  Commission # FF 995691

> My Comm. Expires Jun 13, 2020

o,

s
s
s
=
=
-]
2
L

)

5/

)

Application_for_vacation_of plat KRKA 11/15/16



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case #

VACATION OF PLAT APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE (LUDR, Section 8.3.1.C.6.f)

A copy of all documentary evidence shall be made available to the decision-making body or the
Hearing Examiner and to staff no later than two business days prior to the hearing of the application.
This requirement includes information that the applicant intends to present at public hearing.

I have read the above requirement and agree to comply with this provision.

/L\ﬂ/y L. \n/a L‘nw)
JoscpH M. la /Az,psm) / ////afh—‘./

OWNER/APPLICANT (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) OWNER/APPLICANT SIGNATURE

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

sTATEOF ¥ L COUNTYOF (€ &

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me onthis_] | dayof __ M AY/

2014 by Hmy L waq | den , who is personally known or who has prbduced
as identification.

Exp. Date__(, |13 | Qu 2 «Q-@QB@L MM/J

Commission# £ € < q S, 4 | Signature of Notary Public

sty —\-e béu(__ M({f(j ("a,{ }'L

SARLE DEBBIE MARCINEK p Print Name of Notary Public
'; Notary Public - State of Florida
£ Commission # FF 995691 §

oreg ‘-\‘ My Comm. Expires Jun 13, 2020

A

X
~é
s
H
Se
s
2
2
‘l

Application_for_vacation_of_plat KRKA 11/15/16



May 17, 2019

Cape Coral Community Development

Letter of Intent for Vacation of Easement and Property Dividing Line

Property Address: 4740 NW 36" Street Cape Coral, FL 33993 - Strap # 24-43-22-C1-05483.0730
To Whom It May Concern:

This Letter is for the Vacation of Easement and Property Dividing Line at 4740 NW 36 Street or Strap#
24-43-22-C1-05483.0730 for the purpose of refinancing a home mortgage.

We purchased the 2 lots in October 2017 (with Wyatt Daltry’s help on zoning) and immediately applied
to have them combined. When that was approved by the City of Cape Coral, and Lee County we
thought everything that we needed to do was done and that there were no “issues” with the property.
We received one strap number, one address and one bill for property tax purposes.

Subsequently, we retained a builder (Groff Building Contractors) and commenced building our home
directly in the middle of our (combined) piece of property. We secured a construction loan with no
problems or issues, Groff obtained all necessary construction permits with no problems or issues, and
the home was built. During the build numerous inspections were performed on not only the home, but
also the lot and we were in full compliance with every requirement.

Not once during this entire process, was anything even mentioned by the builder, the City of Cape Coral
inspectors, or Lee County inspectors about there being any “problems or issues” with this combined
property.

Also during the building process, for utilities, we had to pay $10,000 to LCEC for them to run electric
poles and service to even reach this property. Further, CenturyLink charged us $2,000 to run cable for
internet to this property. We were told flat out by Comcast that they would not run service to this
property. So we can assure you that they have no interest in this property, and would have charged us
greatly to even provide service out to our home.

Further, we completed all final inspections, and received CO on the home and property with no
problem. Once that was complete, we also applied for Homestead Exemption (a Lee County property
appraiser physically came to the home, introduced herself, and examined the entire house and
property) and Homestead was also granted with no exceptions or problems.

All we are trying to do is just refinance the existing loan on this house with the proceeds from the sale of
our previous home. We are not trying to add, change, or alter in any way our property or home as it
currently exists. For this to happen we need to remove the 6 ft. easement on both sides of the previous
property line (currently running underneath our existing home) and to have that property line removed.

If we would have had any idea that there were existing issues we would have addressed them
immediately.

Again, we appreciate all that every individual involved is doing and ask again, respectfully, for your
continued help and support so that we are able to complete the refinance of our home.

Sincerely, Joseph and Amy Walden
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HEARING DATE:

July 2, 2019

REQUEST: To vacate two six-foot wide public utility and drainage

easements along the common lot-line where Lots 73 and 74
meet and the shared lot-line between Lots 73 and 74, interior-
to the subject property.

SITE ADDRESS: 4740 NW 36th St

STRAP NUMBER: 24-43-22-C1-05483.0730
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Cape Coral Unit 90 Blk 5483 Lots 73 + 74
APPLICANT(S): Joseph M. Walden
PROPERTY OWNER(S): Joseph M. Walden; Amy L. Walden
AUTHORIZED AGENT(S): N/A

FUTURE LAND USE:
ZONING DESIGNATION:
URBAN SERVICE AREA:
CODE COMPLIANCE CASE:

Single-Family & Multi-Family (SM)
Residential (R-1B)

Reserve

N/A

PREPARED BY:
APPROVED BY:
RECOMMENDATION:

Katherine Woellner, Planner
Mike Struve, Planning Coordinator, AICP
Approval




Planning Division Case Report Vacation of Plat VP19-0009—Vacation of Easements & Common Lot-Line
July 2, 2019 Page 2 of 4
BACKGROUND

The 30,975 sqft site contains a single-family residence built in 2018 on two platted lots of record, Lots 73 and
74 along NW 36™ St. The applicant is requesting to vacate the underlying easements to clarify the title for
refinancing the property.

REQUEST

The applicant is requesting the vacation of two six-foot wide public utility and drainage easements (P.U.E.s) and
the common property line where Lots 74 and 73 meet (See Figure 1 on Page 3). The easements and lot-line are
interior to the site. All of the perimeter easements will remain. Utilities are absent in the platted easement
proposed for vacation.

ZONING HISTORY

The site in question has a Residential (R-1B) zoning designation and Single-Family and Multi-Family (SM) Future
Land Use. This site is surrounded on three sides by rights-of-way and to the south, by a Preservation District
(PRFLU).

In 2017 the current property owner combined Lots 73 and 74 of Block 5483 to create the current configuration
of the site. Lot combinations do not vacate the common lot-line or underlying easements associated with both
sides of the common lot-line. After the lots were combined, the property owners constructed a single-family
home in the middle of the site, over the platted easements and common property line. The City has always
allowed homes to be constructed over these easements and property lines when the lots are in common
ownership. This why the easements and property line were not an issue during the construction process.

ANALYSIS

Staff analyzed this request with the standards found in the Land Use and Development Regulations, Section
8.11, “Vacation of plats, rights-of-way and other property” and Policy 5.5 of the Land Use Element in the
Comprehensive Plan regarding vacations.

Comprehensive Plan
The City lacks specific policies in the Comprehensive Plan for vacations involving residential-zoned lands.

Land Use and Development Regulations (LUDR)
This application was analyzed consistent with LUDR, Section 8.11, “Vacation of plats, rights-of-way and other
property.”

The site will not be enlarged with the proposed easement vacation. The vacation will only impact the formally
recorded easements and property line that remain after the lot combination. The area proposed for vacation
runs through the middle of the site which has already been developed with a single-family dwelling.

Lee County Electric Cooperative, Inc. (LCEC), Embarqg Corporation, Inc. (Century Link), Comcast, and the City of
Cape Coral have stated that they have no utilities in the easement proposed to be vacated and have no
objection to the vacation. The six-foot easement along the front, rear, and sides of the property will remain.



Planning Division Case Report Vacation of Plat VP19-0009—Vacation of Easements & Common Lot-Line
July 2, 2019 Page 3 of4

The subject easement is not needed to meet or fulfill any foreseeable public purpose. The easements proposed
for vacation are in the middle of the site under the existing single-family residence where the two platted lots
of record that comprise this site meet. Approval of this request will not be harmful to the community.
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EASEMENTS R e e e R
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Figure 1: Diagram of Proposed Vacations

RECOMMENDATION
Based on the above analysis, staff recommends APPROVAL with the following conditions.

Conditions of Approval
1. The vacation of the two six-foot wide platted public utility and drainage easements along the common
lot-line where Lot 73 and 74 meet within the site shall be consistent with that shown in the sketch and




Planning Division Case Report Vacation of Plat VP19-0009—Vacation of Easements & Common Lot-Line
July 2, 2019 Page 4 of 4

accompanying legal description prepared by Miguel Espinosa, dated May 3, 2019, and entitled “Specific
Purpose Sketch: 4740 NW 36 St., Cape Coral, FL, 33993”.

2. This resolution shall be recorded with the Office of the Lee County Clerk of Court by the City of Cape
Coral. This resolution shall not be effectuated until the applicant reimburses the Department of
Community Development for all recording fees associated with this resolution.

Staff Contact Information
Katherine Woellner, Planner
PH: 239-574-0605

Email: kwoellner@capecoral.net
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(comcast

12600 Westlinks Drive Suite 4
Fort Myers Fl. 33913
Phone: 239-432-1805

May 14, 2019
Re: 4740 NW 36" St, Cape Coral Fl. 33993

Dear Mike Walden,
This letter will serve to inform you that Comcast has no objection to your
proposed vacation easement of the address referenced above.

Should you require additional information or assistance, please feel free to contact me
here at 432-1805.

Cordially,

HALL

Mark Cook
Project Coordinator



CenturyLink™

May 8, 2019

Mike Walden

4740 NW 36™ Street

Mike.jwalden@gmail.com

Re: Vacation of Easements — 4740 NW 36* ST, CAPE CORAL FL

Dear Mr. Walden:

Embarq Corporation, Inc. (d/b/a CenturyLink) has reviewed the document for the above referenced
information. Based on the review, we have no objections to the proposed vacation of public utility
easements shown on the plats provided.

If you should require additional information, please contact me at 239 336-2012.

Sincerely,

John C. Schroeder

John C. Schroeder

Engineer

Fort Myers District

CenturyLink
John.schroeder@centurylink.com

www.centurylink.com



Lee County Electric Cooperative, Inc.

’, F l ‘ E‘ Post Office Box 3455
North Fort Myers, FL 33918-3455

PEOPLE. POWER. POSSIBILITIES. e e et

www.icec.net

May 9, 2019

Mr. Joseph M. Walden
Amy L. Walden

4740 NW 36" Street
Cape Coral, FL 33993

Re: Letter of No Objection to Vacation of Utility Easement between Lots 73 and Lot 74 , 4740 NW
36t Street, Cape Coral, Florida 33993; Owner: Joseph Walden and Amy Walden, husband and
wife; Strap#:244322C105483.0730

Dear Mr. Walden
Mrs. Walden:

You have opened up negotiations, on behalf of yourselves, concerning the vacation of a certain side
utility easements at Lots 73 and 74, Block 5483, Spreader Waterway, Plat Book 32 Pages 48-111,
inclusive. A sketch and description was created by Miguel Espinosa, PSM, of Online Land Surveyors,
Inc., dated 5/3/2019, Sketch Code 0-51291 which was most helpful.

We have reviewed the Plat, the request submitted, and our internal records. LCEC has no objection to
the vacation as submitted and reflected in the request.

Should there be any questions please call me at 239-656-2112, or, if you prefer, | can be reached by
email at russel.goodman@icec.net.

Very truly yours,

Digitally signed by R
Russ Goodman, Goodman, skwa

SR/WA Date: 2019.05.09 14:59:14

-04'00'
Russel Goodman, SR/WA
Design & Engineering Coordinator — Land Rights



The News-Press
media group

news-press.com A GANNETT COMPANY

Classified Ad Receipt
(For Info Only - NOT A BILL)

Address: 1015 CULTURAL PARK BLVD Net Amt: $374.69
CAPE CORAL FL 33990
USA
Run Times: 1 No. of Affidavits: 1

Run Dates: 06/22/19

Text of Ad:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
ADVERTISEMENT

CASE NUMBER: VP19-0009

REQUEST: To vacate two six-foot wide
public utility and drainage easements
along the common lot-line where Lots
73 and 74 meet and the shared lot-line
between Lots 73 and 74, interior-to the
subject property.

LOCATION: 4740 NW 36th St

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Kather-
ine Woellner, Planner - 239-574-0605
or kwoellner@capecoral.net

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Joseph M. Wal-
den; Amy L. Walden

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is
hereby given that the City of Cape Cor-
al Hearing Examiner will hold a public
hearing at 9:00AM on July 2, 2019 on
the above-mentioned case. The Tpublic
hearing will be held in the City of Cape
Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural
Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to ap-
pear and be heard. All materials pre-
sented before the Hearing Examiner
will become a permanent part of the
record. The public hearing may be con-
tinued to a time and date certain by
announcement at this public hearing
without any further published notice.
Copies of the staff report will be avail-
able 5 days prior to the hearing. The
file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department,
Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park
Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

After Hearing Examiner has made a
written recommendation, the case will
be scheduled for a public hearing be-
fore the City Council who will review
the recommendation and make a final
decision. You will receive another pub-
lic hearing notice when this case is
scheduled for a City Council hearing.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case re-
port and colored maps for this applica-
tion are available at the City of Cape
Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publ
ichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing In-
formation’, use the case number refer-
enced above to access the informa-
tion); or, at the Planning Division coun-
ter at City Hall, between the hours of
7:30 AM and 4:30 PM.

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may
appear at the public hearing and be
heard, subject to proper rules of con-
duct. You are allowed sufficient time
to write or appear at the public hear-
in? to voice your objections or appro-
val. Written comments filed with the
Director will be entered into the re-
cord. Please reference the case number
above within your correspondence and
mail to: Department of Community
Development, Planning Division, P.O.
Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.
The public hearing may be continued
to a time and date certain by an-
nouncement at this public hearing
without any further published notice.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with
the Americans With Disabilities Act,
persons needing a special accommoda-
tion to participate in this proceeding



should contact the Human Resources
Department whose office is located at
Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park
Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; tele-
phone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if
hearing impaired, telephone the Flori-
da Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-955-
8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for
assistance.

by order of

Kimberly Bruns, CMC

City Clerk

REF # VP19-0009
AD#3639642 JUNE 22, 2019



Department of Community Development
Planning Division

AFFIDAVIT

IN RE: APPLICATION OF: Joseph and Amy Walden

APPLICATION NO: VP19-0009

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) §
COUNTY OF LEE )

[, Vincent A. Cautero, AICP having first been duly sworn according to law, state on my oath the
following:

That | am the Director of the Department of Community Development and responsible in
performing duties as required for the City of Cape Coral.

That pursuant to City of Cape Coral Code. Section 8.3.2A and Section 8.11.3.A all required

written notice and publication has been provided. Aiso, posting of a sign has been done
when applicable per Section 8.3.2A.

DATED this . day of 2019 .

vincent A. Cautero, AICP

STATE OF FLORIDA
( NTY OF LEE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged efore me this day of , 2019 ,
by Vini A. = ‘ero, AICP, who is personally known to me anu wiio did not take an oath.
Exp. Datt Commission i
«N\ ELISABETH A DELGADO

I MY COMMISSION # GG030474 —_
EXPIRES December 08, 2020 -

Frint Name o1 Nutary
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This map is not a survey and should not be used in place of a survey.
While every effort is made to accurately depict the mapped area, errors.
and omissions may occur. Therefore, the City of Cape Coral cannot be
held liable for incidents that may result due to the improper use of the
information presented on this map. This map is not intended for con-
struction, navigation or engineering calculations. Please contact the
Department of Community Development
with any questions regarding this map product
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Item Number: 2.C. ;tg,\ a¢
Meeting Date: 7/2/2019 AGENDA REQUEST FORM

Czpd/‘eefa;"‘ il
CITY OF CAPE CORAL
Item Type: HEARINGS e FLORIDA

TITLE:
Case#* DE19-0011; Address: 5231 SW 5th PI; Applicant: Thomas Baracksai

REQUESTED ACTION:
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment? No
2. Is this a Strategic Decision? No
If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are

listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of

the Strategic Plan? No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

WHAT THE ORDINANCE ACCOMPLISHES:

A 735-sq. ft. deviation to Section 3.16.2.D of the Land Use and
Development Regulations {LUDR) to allow a marine improvement with an
area of 1,935 sq. ft.

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See backup materials

PREPARED BY:

Shawn . : Community
Baker Division- Planning Department- Deleopment

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Justin Heller, Senior Planner, 239-574-0587, jheller@capecoral.net

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
o Backup material Backup Material


mailto:jheller@capecoral.net

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
REQUEST TO BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT & APPEAL
FOR A DEVIATION TO MARINE IMPROVEMENT STANDARDS

Case # DE ‘(:i - LXT\\

RESIDENTIAL FEE $150.00; COMMERCIAL FEE $673.00. In addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs
are to be paid by the applicant (ORD 39-03, Sec. 5.4). Advertising costs will be billed and must be paid prior to
hearing.

Following the approval of your request, the applicant shall be responsible for paying the City to electronically record
the final signed Resolution or Ordinance with the Lee County Clerk of Court. Until this fee is paid, restrictions on the
issuance of any City permits will remain on the affected property that will prevent the City from issuing any applicable
permits, site plans, certificates of use, or certn‘" cates of occupancy for any property covered by the Resolution or
Ordinance.

APPLICANT/OWNER OF PROPERTY Address

THOMAS BARACKSAI 5231 SW 5TH PL

Email Address baracskaisr@gmail.com city CAPE CORAL  state_FL zip code 33914
Phone 440-463-1119

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Address

HONC DOCKS & LIFTS 1130-C PONDELLA ROAD

Eittalt Addeass hgmberto@honcdocks.com city CAPE CORAL  giate FL 75 code 33909
bhone 239-772-8181

Location: Unit44 Block4536 Lo’c(s)18—1&20"21 Subdivision Cape Coral

Legal Description CAPE CORAL UNIT 44 PT 1 BLK 4536 PB 21 PG 116 LOTS 18 THRU 21

Address of Property 5231 SW 5TH PL Cape Coral FL 33914 pj5t gook 21 , Page 116

Current Zoning RESIDENTIAL Strap Number 14-45-23-C4-04536.0180

THIS APPLICATION SHALL ALSO HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

The owner of this property, or his authorized representative agrees to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Cape
Coral and to all applicable Federal, State, and County laws and certifies that all information supplied is correct to the
best of their knowledge.

THIS APPLICATION SHALL ALSO HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SUPPORTINGDEC S
THOMAS BARACSKAI
Name (Type or Print) Applicant’s Signature
staTeE oF FL county of_LEE
<t - A
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this 1;‘7 i/ dayof Api | ‘ 20_J 2 , by
| ‘ 101 Wg T"iu (/L (/l(— Sﬂ { , who is personally known or has produced
as identification. N N
Exp. Date 57" H”lil%/ =
2 DANI lTURBULL //Rﬁ?t \ k u“
MY COMMISSION # FF 915013 _Signature of N\’f/ry Pub'lc
EXPIRES: September 1, 2019 DCJ71 [y yUiDi

A
%, p\d& Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

Print Name of Notary Public
Revised 06/20/2016




DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
REQUEST TO BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT & APPEAL

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

I have read and understand the above instructions. Hearing date(s) will be confirmed when | receive a copy of
the Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any applicable hearings.

| acknowledge that |, or my representative, must attend any applicable meetings scheduled for the Planning &
Zoning Commission/Local Planning Agency, Board of Zoning Adjustments and Appeals, and Council.

I will have the opportunity, at the hearing, to present verbal information pertaining to my request that may not
be included in my application.

| understand that | am responsible for recording the approved Resolution/Ordinance with the Lee County Clerk
of Circuit Courts and providing a copy of the recorded Resolution/Ordinance to the City of Cape Coral Planning
Division.

I understand any decision rendered by the CITY shall be subject to a thirty (30) day appeal period. Any work
performed within the thirty (30) day time frame or during the APPEAL process will be completed at the
applicant’s risk.

| understand | am responsible for all fees, including advertising costs. All fees are to be submitted to the City of
Cape Coral with the application or the item may be pulled from the agenda and continued to future date after
fees are paid.

Please obtain all necessary permits prior to commencing any phase of construction.

Please indicate on a separate sheet those persons to whom you wish a copy of the Public Hearing Notice sent.

By submitting this application, | acknowledge and agree that | am authorizing the City of Cape Coral to inspect
the subject property and to gain access to the subject property for inspection purposes reasonably related to

this application and/or the permit for which | am applying. W Z Z

THOMAS BARACSKAI

PROPERTY OWNER (PLEASE PRINT) PROPERTY OWNER (SIGNATURE)
staTe oF FL COuNnTY OF_LEE
Sworn to (or aff med an subscnbed before me this Jh day of Frf}fi . 20 ’% by
l Nomos @A yix( who is pwa’lly known or has produced

as ldentlﬁcation.

Exp. Date Ol/ f/ (1 commission N

DAN MICHELLE TR f)(/\ v w/’ Y
MY COMM‘SSDN” - Signature of Notary Public

DMM Wi

Print Name of Notary Public

|RES: September 1, 2019
Bsr)\gzd Thru Notary Public Undervriters

Revised 06/20/2016



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
REQUEST TO BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT & APPEAL

AUTHORIZATION TO REPRESENT PROPERTY OWNER(s)
pLEASE BE ADVISED THAT DANIEL STOVALL / HONC DOCKS AND LIFTS

(Name of person giving presentation)

IS AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT ME IN THE APPEAL TO THE PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION/LOCAL
PLANNING AGENCY, BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS AND/OR CITY COUNCIL FOR

DEVIATION
(Type of Public Hearing —i.e. PDP, Zoning, Special Exception, Variance, etc.)

sLock 4936 Lots 18-19-20-21 ;7 44 suppivision Cape Coral
OR LEGAL DESCRIPTION CAPE CORAL UNIT 44 PT 1 BLK 4536 PB 21 PG 116 LOTS 18 THRU 21
LOCATED IN THE CITY OF CAPE CORAL, COUNTY OF LEE, FLORIDA.
THOMAS BARACSKAI g%,,{)/
PROPERTY OWNER (PLEASE PRINT) PROPERTY OWNER (SIGNATURE)
sTATE OF FL county oF LEE
Sworn to (o afflrmed and subscribed before me thlsfd(ay of /TOYI ‘ 20 OL by

{ ﬂ( )W ﬂyﬁ{’ (Uv who is_personally known ot has produced

as identification.

: eemon St : e EXD- Date l ) -, Number / O ’3
|| SO DANIMICHELLETURNBULL |
{|sFA%:  wyconnission s Fratsor || [)/ /] /(/Z, /LM s
BigALSE  EXPIRES: September 1, 2019 [ ]
ZETRa™  Bonded Thu Notary Public Underwrters | Sngnature of Notary Public

“Mﬂ (Wbl |

Print Name of Notary Public

Note: Please list all owners, if a corporation; please supply the Planning Division with a copy of corporation
papers.

Revised 06/20/2016



DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PROCEDURE LIST FOR MARINE IMPROVEMENT DEVIATION REQUEST

1. Application, Acknowledgement Form and Authorization to Represent Form must be signed by the property owner
and signature notarized. (If applicant is being represented by an attorney, the “Authorization to represent form” is
not required.)

2. Signature on Acknowledgement form must be notarized.
3. Letter of intent stating the following:

a. Actual request
b. Why this request is being made
c. Hardship created by ordinance, if applicable

4. Development plan drawn to scale (not less than 1” = 50’) and containing the following:

a. Site layout showing dimensions, boundary lines, North directional arrow and complete legal description of the
property.

b. The location and dimensions of all existing and/or proposed buildings and structures, including additions and
eaves, overhangs, porches and patios.

c. The setback distance from all buildings, additions on structure to property lines. Indicate the square footage
associated with each existing and proposed use of buildings.

d. Location and dimensions of driveways. Show parking areas with layout and number of spaces and traffic flow.

5.  Certified survey done within past six months MAY be required.

Please note that any advisory comments provided by staff regarding approval or permits are conceptual only and are
subject to change. Official review may result in additional changes not noted in the advisory process prior to submission
of application. The final design or project must comply with the Land Use and Development Regulations, Engineering

Design Standards, City Code of Ordinances, Comprehensive Plan and other applicable laws and regulations.

In addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs are to be paid by the applicant (ORD 39-03, Sec. 5.4).
Advertising costs will be billed and must be received prior to hearing. ’

It is required that applicant and/or representative attend Board of Zoning Adjustment and Appeals meeting.

Revised 06/20/2016



INFORMATION SHEET

Sec. 5-3 Public Hearings

Continuance of any application is subject to an additional fee of twenty-five (25%) percent.
Council may waive this fee for just cause.

D.O.T. approval is required on any project that will access onto a County-maintained road or State road.

Revised 06/20/2016
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Honc Docks & LIFTs, INC.

1130-C PonDELLA RoAD
CarPe CoraL, FL 33909

&V CBC 1252755

April 15, 2019

City of Cape Coral
P O Box 150027
Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027

RE: Thomas Baracskai Dock Deviation
5231 SW 5™ P|
Cape Coral, FL. 33914
Strap # 14-45-23-C4-04536.0180

Dear Director,

The purpose of this request is to obtain a deviation of 735 sq. ft. from the Marine Improvement area
as specified in section 3.16.2.D.2 of the City of Cape Coral's Land Use & Development Regulations (LUDR)
this limits the maximum area of a marine improvement to 1,200 sq_.ft, in order to allow a marine improvement
thatis 1,935 sq. ft. TOTAL.

The deviation requested is to build a dock addition (804 sq.ft) to an existing 1,131 wood dock with 2
slips (total slip = 2). The property is zoned Single Family Residential.

The issuance of this deviation will not give Mr. Baracskai any special privileges. As specified in
section 3.16.2.D.1. of the City of Cape Coral's (LUDR), the formula for determining the dock deck surface
area is based on water frontage. Mr. Baracskai owns (4) lots with a water frontage of +/- 295 lin.ft within the
190" wide canal and Brittannia lake. Therefore, the following formula will be used to calculate the
maximum size of the marine improvement.

295' L.F. (water frontage) — 20 x 30’'(max proj.) x .5 (allowed square footage) = 4,125 S.F.

The granting of this Deviation will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of the Marine
Improvement ordinance, and that such Deviation will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

Sincerely,

poitcCpis 4

Humberto Cerapio Rojas
Permitting/ CAD Agent
Honc Dock & Lifts, Inc.
239-772-8181
Humberto@honcdocks.com




Honc Docks & LIFTs, INC.
1130-C PonDELLA RoaD
CaPE CoraL, FL 33909

«9 239-772-8181

Fax 239-772-8981
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CBC 1252755

April 15,2019

City of Cape Coral
PO BOX 150027
Cape Coral, FLL 33990

RE: Legal Description for Marine Improvement Deviation for 5231 SW 5TH PL.
CAPE CORAL FL 33914

CAPE CORAL UNIT 44 PT 1
BLK 4536 PB 21 PG 116
LOTS 18 THRU 21

Respectfully

L. {;&V%

HUMBERTO CERAPIO ROJAS

Permitting Officer

Hone Docks & Lifts

1130-C Pondella Road, Cape Coral, FL. 33909

(239) 772-8181 humberto@honcdocks.com




Honc Docks & LIFTs, INc.
1130-C PonpELLA RoAD
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CBC 1252755

LUDR, Section 3.16.9 allows for deviations to marine improvements based upon the following general
standards:

1. The deviation is not contrary to the public interest.

Response: The deviation will not be contrary to the public interest as the proposed
marine improvement will not impair navigability and should not affect neighboring
views. The marine improvement will be on >190-foot wide canal and Brittannia lake,
an ample space for boat navigability will be available after construction of the
improvement. Also the small width of the marine improvement should not detract
from waterway views from surrounding properties.

2. The deviation will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this section.

Response: The intent of the ordinance is to restrict the size of marine improvements
on standard sized properties because these sites may not be able to accommodate
large marine improvements. The site has over twice the amount of water frontage
than standard sized properties and the additional frontage allows for a larger marine
improvement area.

3. Conditions do not exist which are the result of the applicant.

Response: The site is a platted property located at on a local street. The current
owner is not entitled to a large marine improvement given the size of the property,
however, there is a reasonable expectation that larger properties can support larger
improvements if they do not affect the health, safety and welfare of the community.

4. A literal enforcement of the regulations involved would result in unnecessary or
undue hardship.

Response: The formula in LUDR would allow the applicant to have a marine
improvement that is nearly two times the stated maximum improvement size. The
inability to construct an improvement that is just slightly larger than the maximum
could be considered a hardship because the formula considers factors that affect
navigability and safety. The size of the improvement would be appropriate for the site
and does not affect the waterways, therefore, the applicant’s inability to construct
the improvement can be considered an undue hardship.

+/- 295’ L.F. (water frontage) — 20 x 30’'(max proj.) x .5 (allowed square footage) = 4,125 S.F.
LUDR, Section 3.16.9 allows for deviations to marine improvements based upon the following

specific standards:

1. Effect of the proposed deviation on navigability of the waterway involved.
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Honc Docks & LIFTs, INc.

1130-C PonDELLA RoAD
CapPE CoRraL, FL 33909

239-772-8181
239-772-8981

CBC 1252755

Response: The site has frontage of +/- 295’ on 190’ wide canal and Britannia lake. The
proposed improvement will have a maximum projection of 30" feet from face of
seawall cap into the 190" wide canal and Britannia lake. Due to the size of the
canal/lake and the projection of the improvement, the navigability of the canals will
not be adversely affected.

Design, size, and proposed location of the marine improvement for which the
deviation is sought.

Response: The Owner proposes to build a marine improvement by adding a 804 sq.ft
dock additon to an existing 1,131 sq.ft dock with 2 slips along the south end corner
boundary of the site (total slips= 2). The expansion will have a maximum projection
of 30" into the 190" wide canal and Britannia lake.

Effect, if any, that the proposed deviation would have on any extant marine
improvements in the subject waterway.

Response: The proposed improvement will have no effect on surrounding marine
improvements.

Is this the minimum deviation from the provisions of the applicable section necessary
to avoid the unnecessary or undue hardship required herein?

Response: The proposed deviation is not necessarily the minimum deviation,
however, the deviation of 735 sq. ft. is relatively small considering the size of the site’s
water frontage and the width of the canals.

The intent of the marine improvement ordinance is to protect the navigability of canals and the
aesthetics of waterfront properties by restricting the area of marine improvements through the
application of a formula that factors in canal width and the length of linear water frontage.
However, the same section of the ordinance states that no marine improvement shall be larger
than 1,200 sq. ft. The proposed marine improvement would not negatively affect the surrounding
community or navigability because the marine improvement will not project further than +/- 30’
feet into the 190" wide canal and Britannia lake. The projection of the marine improvement will
not hinder the navigability on the 190" wide canal and Britannia lake or any nearby properties.
The size of requested deviation, 804 square feet dock addition, is relatively modest considering
that applicant has 295 feet of water frontage and would be allowed a marine improvement
exceeding 4,125 sq. ft. if the formula in Section 3.16 was applied.



Planning Division Case Report

DE19-0011
Review Date: May 21, 2019

Owner/Applicant:  Thomas Baracksai

Authorized

Representative: Honc Docks and Lifts, Inc.

Request: A 735-sq. ft. deviation to Section 3.16.2.D of the land Use and
Development Regulations {LUDR) to allow a marine improvement with an
area of 1,935 sq. ft.

Location: 5231 SW 5% Place

Prepared By: Justin Heller, Senior Planner

Reviewed By: Mike Struve, AICP, Planning Team Coordinator

Approved By: Robert Pederson, AICP, Planning Manager

Recommendation:  Approval
Property Description:

The 23,497-sq. ft. site is improved with a single-family home. Existing marine improvements
include a seawall and a 1,131 sq. ft. wood dock with two boat slips. The site is on Britannia Lake
and has about 295 ft. of water frontage. The lake width at the site is about 190 ft. as measured
on GIS. The surrounding area consists primarily of single-family homes. The site and all adjacent
properties have a Single Family (SF) Future Land Use Classification and Single Family Residential
(R-1B) Zoning.

Project Description:

The applicant proposes to add a new dock and captains walk to their existing dock. A sketch of
the proposed marine improvements is provided in Exhibit 1.

LUDR, Section 3.16.2.D restricts marine improvements to a maximum area of 1,200 sq. ft. The
applicant requests a 735-sq. ft. deviation to allow a marine improvement that is 1,935 sq. ft.
LUDR, Section 3.16.2.D.1 states:



DE19-0011
May 21, 2019
Page 2 of 5

“For parcels with more than 40 feet of water frontage, the maximum deck surface area coverage
shall be calculated as follows: the linear feet of water frontage of the parcel minus 20 feet times
one-half times the linear feet of the maximum projection into the waterway (25% of the
calculated width of the waterway or 30 feet, whichever is less). However, the maximum deck
surface area allowed under this section shall not exceed 1,200 square feet for marine
improvements which project from parcels utilized for single-family residential dwelling units in
R-1B, RD, RE, and/or RX zoning districts.”

The site has about 295 ft. of water frontage and a maximum allowable projection of 30 ft. into
Britannia Lake. Applying the water frontage and allowable projection far the site, the following
formula calculates the maximum area for a marine improvement.

(295 feet of Frontage) — 20 x % (30 foot projection) = 4,125 sq. ft.
Analysis:

The Planning Division has reviewed this application based on LUDR, Section 3.16, Marine
Improvements, and offers the following analysis:

LUDR, Section 3.16.9.C allows for deviations for marine improvements based upon the foliowing
general standards:

1. The deviation is not contrary to the public interest.

The proposed dock complies with the maximum allowable projection into the lake. These
improvements also comply with the 12 ft. side setbacks. There is sufficient width in the
lake to accommaodate the dock, and the dock should not interfere with navigability or
views of the waterway.

2. The deviation will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this section.

The intent of the regulation is to protect the navigability of waterways and the aesthetics
of waterfront properties by limiting the maximum area of marine improvements through
the application of a formula that considers waterbody width and water frontage of a site.
Based solely on the formula in LUDR, Section 3.16.2.D.1, the site would be allowed a
marine improvement with a maximum area of 4,125 sq. ft.

The regulation also states that no marine improvement shall exceed 1,200 sq. ft. Staff
notes that this ordinance was likely intended for two-lot platted sites with 80-100 feet of
water frontage and does not take into account properties with greater water frontage,
similar to the subject site.

3. Conditions do not exist which are the result of the applicant.



DE1S-0011
May 21, 2019
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The applicant has a property with about 295 ft. of water frontage, which is about three
and a half times that of most platted, two-lot sites. It can be reasonably expected that a
larger marine improvement could be accommodated on the site. Therefore, conditions
do not exist which are a result of the applicant.

4. A literal enforcement of the regulations involved would result in unnecessary or undue
hardship.

The property owner could reasonably expect to construct a larger marine improvement
to fully utilize the property. The application of the formula in LUDR, Section 3.16.2.D.1
would allow the applicant to construct a marine improvement well over 1,200 sq. ft. Thus,
the inability to construct an improvement over the 1,200 sq. ft. could be considered a
hardship because the formula considers factors that affect navigability and safety. The
area of the improvement would be appropriate for the site and will not adversely affect
the waterways or surrounding properties.

Specific Deviation Review Criteria Pursuant to LUDR Section 3.16.9.C

1. Effect of proposed deviation on navigability of the waterway involved.

The proposed dock will project 25% of the waterway width or 30 ft. into Britannia Lake.
The dock will have no detrimental effect on the ability of others to navigate in this lake.

2. Design, size and proposed location of the marine improvement for which the deviation is
sought.

The design and location of the proposed improvements meet City code requirements. The
collective area of the dock does not exceed the maximum area of 4,125 sq. ft. as
calculated by the formula provided in Section 3.16.2.D.1.

3. Effect, if any, that the proposed deviation would have on any extant marine improvements
in the subject waterway.

The proposed dock meets all setback requirements. The dock should have no negative
effect on existing marine impro» nents in the lake.

4. Is the minimum deviation from the provisions of the applicable section necessary to avoid
the unnecessary or undue hardship required herein.

The proposed deviation is not necessarily the minimum deviation, however, a 1,935 sq.
ft. dock is considerably less than the 4,125 sq. ft. improvement that would be permitted



DE19-00:
May 21, 2019
Page 4 of 5

using the formula in Section 3.16.2.D.1. The area of the marine improvement would be
appropriate for the site given the large amount of water frontage and the width of
Britannica Lake.

Comprehensive Plan:

The project is consistent with Objective 1.3 and Policy 1.3.5 of the Conservation and Coastal
Management Element of the Comprehensive Plan. The deviation does not propose introducing
any new fueling or repair facilities in a residential area.

Recommendation:

Planning staff finds that the proposed deviation meets the intent of the LUDRs and the
requirements for a deviation under LUDR, Section 3.16.9.B.2. Staff recommends approval with
the following condition.

1) The dock shall be consistent with the sketch plan shown in Exhibit 1, dated 3/31/2019,
provided by Honc Dacks and Lifts, Inc.
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ADDRESS: 5231 SW 5TH PLACE,CAPE CORAL
PHONE: 440-463-1119

|ALL MEASUREMENTS]

ARE FROM FACE OF
SEAWALL SLAB

1130-C PONDELLA RD.

CAPE CORAL,FL 33909

PHONE#(239)772-8181
FAX# (239)772-8981

HONC DOCKS & LIFTS

10NC

%@!&‘ i

P:\2019 DB\Baracskai 5231 SW 5th Place MM\C-Drawings\5231 SW 5TH PL CAPE CORAL.dwg, 4/15/2019 4:30:56 PM, SAVIN MP C2003 PCL 5c,

HUMBERTO CERAPIO



@ALL PILING ARE 8" 2.5 C.C.A TREATED MARINE PILING UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED,ALI, MEASUREMENTS ARE APPROXIMATE
@ALL STRINGERS & SUB STRINGERS ARE FULL SIZE, ROUGH CUT,2" X 8".60 C.C.A TREATED MARINE TIMBER BOLTED W/ 5/8" STAINLESS BOLTS
@ DECKING IS 2" X 6" #1 DENSE CA10 MARINE DECKING OR SYNTHETIC ALTERNATIVE, AS INDICATED, SECURED WITH STAINLESS STEEL SCREWS.

30" MAX |

8" X 8" X 15" BLOCK SECURED —

W/ 5/8" S.S. ANCHOR
S—_— _ _ _ _
2" X 6" DECKING SECURED
W/ 3" S.S. SCREWS _l
O\ o (] :
\LN — v_N _%\ t' o
4 j STRINGER' SECURED 4 i SUBSTRINGER SECURED| 4 |
: b : W/ 5/8" S.S.LAG % > W/ 5/8" S.S. BOLT
M.H.W
> i s <A <
M.LW g %
& ax ( )
> b o >
{ A 2 q PVC PILING WRAP —% 4 - =
< > : i > =
> & g -t ) 4} .
[ / b
4 £ X LN k ‘<{ }—&J{ ﬁ
1 d ( N - B B |
|
?-\4 Kt Lo { [ NS : :
P [ Lo N LA
| : [ LM
LA e SIDE VIEW
SKETCH: C-SIDE | DATE: 04/12/2019 BLOCK:4536 LOT:18 thru 21 DRAWN BY: HC HONC DOCKS & LIFTS
. 2 ] : 1130-C PONDELLA RD.
CUSTOMER: THOMAS BARACSKAI CUSTOMER ~ |ALL MEASUREMENTS CAPE CORAL.FL 33909
PHONE: 440-463-1119 : e FAX# (239)772-8981

P:\2019 DB\Baracskai 5231 SW 5th Place MM\C-Drawings\5231 SW 5TH PL CAPE CORAL.dwg, 4/15/2019 4:31:11 PM, SAVIN MP C2003 PCL Sc,

HUMBERTO CERAPIO



(Q DECKING IS 2"

ALTERNATIVE

@ALL PILING ARE 8" 2.5 C.C.A TREATED MARINE PILING UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED,ALL MEASUREMENTS ARE APPROXIMATE
@ALL STRINGERS & SUB STRINGERS ARE FULL SIZE, ROUGH CUT,2" X 8".60 C.C.A TREATED MARINE TIMBER BOLTED W/ 5/8" STAINLESS BOLTS
AS INDICATED, SECURED WITH STAINLESS STEEL SCREWS.

SKETCH: C-MAP

X 6" #1 DENSE CA10 MARINE DECKING OR SYNTHETIC

& Suncoast
Estates

Villas

Cypn.?ss Laﬂ I v
Y= ]

¢ 40 ~
i #

DATE: 04/12/2019

CUSTOMER:
ADDRESS:
PHONE:

THOMAS BARACSKAI
5231 SW 5TH PLACE,CAPE CORAL
440-463-1119

DRAWN BY: HC

Villa Chandon @

"HONC DOCKS & LIFTS

ALL MEASUREMENTS
ARE FROM FACE OF
SEAWALL SLAB

SW 51st Terrace SW 51st

Id YIS MS

SW 52nd St SW 5

MAP TO SITE [Ld

1130-C PONDELLA RD.

CAPE CORAL,FL 33909 %0 )
PHONE#(239)772-8181 O \Q‘

FAX# (239)772-8981 S

P:\2019 DB\Baracskai 5231 SW 5th Place MM\C-Drawings\5231 SW 5TH PL CAPE CORAL.dwg, 4/15/2019 4:32:01 PM, SAVIN MP C2003 PCL 5c,

HUMBERTO CERAPIO




Lee County Property Appraiser - Online Parcel Inquiry Page 1 of 2

@ Lee County Property Appraiser IS ™
- Next Parcel Number Previous Parcel Number Tax Estimator Cape Coral Fees Tax Bills Print
Property Data
STRAP: 14-45-23-C4-04536.0180 Folio ID: 10113311
Owner Of Record - Tenants by Entirety @ [ Tax Map Vieyyer 1L VieV\( Comparables ]

BARACSKAI THOMAS S + BRYN E
5231 SW 5TH PL
CAPE CORAL FL 33914

T o o

Site Address
5231 SW 5TH PL
CAPE CORAL FL 33914
Property Description Q
Do not use for legal documents! &/

CAPE CORAL UNIT 44 PT 1
BLK 4536 PB 21 PG 116
LOTS 18 THRU 21

Classification / DOR Code
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL / 01

’0 Current Working Values 4/ 2 VZ?,
Just 957,692 As Of 07/16/2018
Attributes
Land Units Of Measure € uT
Units @ 2.00
Total Number of Buildings i
Total Bedrooms / Bathrooms 4/3.0
Total Living Area € 4,274
1st Year Building on Tax Roll @ 1998
Historic District No

10113311 1 02/01/2008

€ Photo Date February of 2008 » [View other photos
Last Inspection Date: 02/26/2018

+ Exemptions

+ g Values (2018 Tax Roll)

+ Taxing Authorities

+ Sales / Transactions @

+ Building/Construction Permit Data
+ Parcel Numbering History @

+ Location Information

+ Solid Waste (Garbage) Roll Data
+ Flood and Storm Information

https://www.leepa.org/Display/DisplayParcel.aspx?FoliolD=10113311 4/12/2019



The News-Press
media group

news-press.com A GANNETT COMPANY

Classified Ad Receipt
(For Info Only - NOT A BILL)

Address: 1015 CULTURAL PARK BLVD Net Amt: $385.76
CAPE CORAL FL 33990
USA
Run Times: 1 No. of Affidavits: 1

Run Dates: 06/22/19

Text of Ad:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
ADVERTISEMENT

CASE NUMBER: DE19-0011

REQUEST: A 735-sq. ft. deviation to
Section 3.16.2.D of the Land Use and
Development Regulations (LUDR) to al-
low a marine improvement with an
area of 1,935 sq. ft.

LOCATION: 5231 SW 5th Place
Unit 44, Block 4536, Lots 18-21

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Justin
Heller, Senior Planner, 239-574-0587, jh
eller@capecoral.net

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Thomas
Baracksai

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: Honc
Docks and Lifts, Inc.

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is
hereby given that the City of Cape Cor-
al Hearing Examiner will hold a public
hearing at 9:00 A.M. on Tuesday, July
2, 2019 on the above mentioned case.
The public hearing will be held in the
City of Cape Coral Council Chambers,
1015 Cultural Park Boulevard, Cape
Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to ap-
pear and be heard. All materials pre-
sented before the Hearing Examiner
will become a permanent part of the
record. The public hearing may be con-
tinued to a time and date certain by
announcement at this public hearing
without any further published notice.
Copies of the staff report will be avail-
able 5 days prior to the hearing. The
file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department,
Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park
Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

After Hearing Examiner has made a
written recommendation, the case may
be scheduled for a public hearing be-
fore the City Council who will review
the recommendation and make a final
decision. You will receive another pub-
lic hearing notice if this case is sched-
uled for a City Council hearing.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case re-
port and colored maps for this applica-
tion are available at the City of Cape
Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publ
ichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing In-
formation’, use the case number refer-
enced above to access the informa-
tion); or, at the Planning Division coun-
ter at City Hall, between the hours of
7:30 AM and 4:30 PM.

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may
appear at the public hearing and be
heard, subject to proper rules of con-
duct. You are allowed sufficient time
to write or appear at the public hear-
in? to voice your objections or appro-
val. Written comments filed with the
Director will be entered into the re-
cord. Please reference the case number
above within your correspondence and
mail to: Department of Community
Development, Planning Division, P.O.
Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.
The public hearing may be continued
to a time and date certain by an-
nouncement at this public hearing
without any further published notice.



ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with
the Americans With Disabilities Act,
persons needing a special accommoda-
tion to participate in this proceeding
should contact the Human Resources
Department whose office is located at
Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park
Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; tele-
phone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if
hearing impaired, telephone the Flori-
da Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-955-
8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for
assistance.

by order of

Kimberly Bruns, CMC

REF # DE19-0011

AD #3639684 JUNE 22, 2019



Department of Community Development
Planning Division

AFFIDAVIT

IN RE: APPLICATION OF: Thomas S +Bryn E Baracskia

APPLICATION NO: DE19-0011

STATE OF FLORIDA )
) §
COUNTY OF LEE )

I, Vincent A. Cautero, AICP having first been duly sworn according to law, state on my oath the
following:

That 1 am the Director of the Department of Community Development and responsible in
performing duties as required for the City of Cape Coral.

That pursuant to City of Cape Coral Code. Section 8.3.2A and Section 8.11.3.A all required

written notice and publication has been provided. Also, posting of a sign has been done
when applicable per Section 8.3.2A.

DATED this L day of , 2019 .

Vincent A. Cautero, AICP

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this lay of _, 2019 ,
by Vir A, " autero, CP,wl ~ personally known to me ana wno did not take an oath.
Exp. Date Commission 1

.

%, ELISABETH A DELGADO
I MY COMMISSION # GG030474
EXPIRES December 08, 2020




CITY OF CAPE CORAL

Department of
Community Development
Planning Division

AERIAL MAP

SW 5TH PL

Case No. DE19-0011

LEGEND

Subject Parcel
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CITY OF CAPE CORAL
| Department of
Community Development

‘ Planning Division

N ) CURRENT ZONING MAP
500 Proximity Boundary

Case No. DE19-0011

LEGEND
) subject Parcel

3500 Boundary
R-1B

SUBJECT PARCEL C‘p

PELICAN BLVD

BRITANNIA
LAKE

‘ with any ques! regarding this map product.
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Item Number: 2.D. ;{f\ a¢
Meeting Date: 7/2/2019 AGENDA REQUEST FORM

Czp'if‘(%efa:"" il
CITY OF CAPE CORAL
Item Type: HEARINGS e FLORIDA

TITLE:
Case# *ZA19-0005; Address:1914-2014 SE 16th PI; Applicant: Mehmet Ozer, Serife Ozer and
Tuncay Ozer

REQUESTED ACTION:
Approve or Deny

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment? No
2. Is this a Strategic Decision? No
If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are

listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of

the Strategic Plan? No

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

WHAT THE ORDINANCE ACCOMPLISHES:

The applicant requests a rezone from Professional Office (P-1) to Pedestrian Commercial (C-1)
for eight parcels totaling 116,844 sq. ft. (2.68 acres.)

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:
See attached Backup Materials

PREPARED BY:

Shawn L , Community
Baker Division- Planning Department- Development

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Chad Boyko, AICP, Principal Planner, 239-573-3162, cboyko@capecoral.net
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
n  Backup material Backup Material


mailto:cboyko@capecoral.net

C%pe Cotal

FLORIDA 7
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case# 7 /4’ (9 -0 5

REQUEST FOR REZONING APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

REQUEST FOR A REZONING

FEE $2,050.00 first 3 acres plus $220.00 each additional acre over 3 up to 20 acres; $22.00 per acre over the
first 20 acres. In addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs are to be paid by the applicant
(ORD 39-03, Sec. 5.4). Advertising costs will be billed and must be paid prior to hearing.

Following the approval of your request, the applicant shall be responsible for paying the City to electronically
record the final signed Resolution or Ordinance with the Lee County Clerk of Court. Until this fee is paid,
restrictions on the issuance of any City permits will remain on the affected property that will prevent the city
from issuing any applicable building permits, site plans, certificates of use, or certificates of occupancy for any
property covered by the Resolution or Ordinance.

OWNER OF PROPERTY

——

_/{/( NCon~ i/)"7)z/" Address: //’ S TP‘ PL !
% City \_;:;W. el State: F(_ Zip R33NL
- Ml : . i i gt -
Email: TUNCay & comeanst. netT  Phone: 2533 -4 LA ZEEE

{

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Address: [g34- - 193§ -2002 ~200% ~20!4 SE/6TH
City pe (o el State: F( Zip 3349n
Email: Phone:

Unit @ S Block 5 3 ¥4 Lot(s) 54 L, 44 Subdivision
Address of Property

Current Zoning P4 Plat Book , Page
Proposed Zoning C‘? Strap Number 53%; n540, 5386.540 5356 550 53%5€ .41

THIS APPLICATION SHALL ALSO HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

The owner of this property, or the applicant agrees to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Cape Coral and
to all applicable Federal, State, and County laws and certifies that all information supplied is correct to the best of
their knowledge.

If the owner does not own the property in his/her personal name, the owner must sign all applicable forms in
his/her corporate capacity.

Rezoning request application 11-21-16 Page 2 of 6

APR 5'19rn2.93
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. -
! FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case #

REQUEST FOR REZONING APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

— o~
luncan Ozer AT 7
NAME (PLEASE TYPE-QR PRINT) APPLIEANT’S SIGNATURE
STATE OF E , COUNTY OF L)eg
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this | Lf)rbday of S, ol o 1,201, by

who is personally known or produced

as identification.

Exp. Date: -4 Commission Number: GG 5L S

Signature of Notary Public: /o

Printed name of Notary Public: ~Nesiceae C%nqaa(};t
SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

JESSICA L GONZALEZ
Notary Public - State of Florida
: Commission # GG 75656
T My Comm., Expires Feb 21, 2021
HBonded through National Netary Assn,

Rezoning request application 11-21-16 Page 3 of 6



oo

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case #
REQUEST FOR REZONING APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

| have read and understand the above instructions. Hearing date(s) will be confirmed when | receive a copy of the
Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any applicable hearings.

| acknowledge that I, or my representative, must attend any applicable meetings scheduled for the Hearing Examiner,
Planning & Zoning Commission/Local Planning Agency, and City Council.

| will have the opportunity, at the hearing, to present verbal information pertaining to my request that may not be
included in my application.

| understand any decision rendered by the CITY shall be subject to a thirty (30) day appeal period. Any work
performed within the thirty (30) day time frame or during the APPEAL process will be completed at the applicant’s
risk.

| understand | am responsible for all fees, including advertising costs. All fees are to be submitted to the City of Cape
Coral with the application or the item may be pulled from the agenda and continued to future date after fees are
paid.

Please obtain all necessary permits prior to commencing any phase of construction.
Please indicate on a separate sheet those persons to whom you wish a copy of the Public Hearing Notice sent.

By submitting this application, | acknowledge and agree that | am authorizing the City of Cape Coral to inspect the
subject property and to gain access to the subject property for inspection purposes reasonably related to this
application and/or the permit for which | am applying.

| hereby acknowledge that | have read and understood the above affidavit on the _ dayof , 20
—
\AUNCAO O”c,p — A |
NAME (PLEASE TYPE OR-PRINT)~ APPLIZANT’S SIGNATURE
gpl
STATE OF . COUNTY OF k oe .
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this | \-f\/h day "SNo e oy 2043, by

who is personally known or

as identification.

;Date: ) -Qu- 4 Commission Number L>(oj(b(/ il
JESSICA L GONZALEZ ¥
Notary Publig—SltateofFloridSig ature of Notary Public: )/

Commission # GG 75656 /,l
ed name of Notary Public: )@S« cc. L C@Q\%(\e;k

* My Comm, Expires Feb 21, 2021
Bonded through National Notary AssP

Rezoning request application 11-21-16 Page 5 of 6
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FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case #

REQUEST FOR REZONING APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE (LUDR, Section 8.3.1.C.6.f)

A copy of all documentary evidence shall be made available to the decision-making body or the
Hearing Examiner and to staff no later than two business days prior to the hearing of the
application. This requirement includes information that the applicant intends to present at public
hearing.

| have read the above requirement and agree to comply with this provision.

P
\\n\C.nu ﬂ?@f //-; » sl
OWNER/APPLICANT ( PLEAS{E TYPE OR PRINT) OWNER?APPL/ICANT SIGNATURE

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

STATE OF Q(\__ COUNTY OF Ley .

L .
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me on this Ik‘(\’L day of \f‘)@;_em\g)r 201
by , who is personally known or who has produced as identification.

Exp. Date __ ) -~ -4 % ,é//
Commission # (ole F<SLS0L Signature f Nétary Public

Descice (éan a(b/%

Print Name of Notary Public

JESSICA . GONZALEZ i
Xn~  Notary Public - State of Florlda
S Commission # GG 75656

e My Comm. Expires Feb 21,2021
Bonded through National Notary Assn.

Rezoning request application 11-21-16 Page 6 of 6
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, FLORLIDA Ze-’ ‘0, PETR
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case # /‘]l 1Y —~( Vi i
REQUEST FOR REZONING APPLICATION

Questions: 239-574-0776

REQUEST FOR A REZONING

FEE $2,050.00 first 3 acres plus $220.00 each additional acre over 3 up to 20 acres; $22.00 per acre over the
first 20 acres. In addition to the application fee, all required advertising costs are to be paid by the applicant

(ORD 39-03, Sec. 5.4). Advertising costs will be billed and must be paid prior to hearing.

Following the approval of your request, the applicant shall be responsible for paying the City to electronically
record the final sighed Resolution or Ordinance with the Lee County Clerk of Court. Until this fee is paid,
restrictions on the issuance of any City permits will remain on the affected property that will prevent the city
from issuing any applicable building permits, site plans, certificates of use, or certificates of occupancy for any

property covered by the Resolution or Ordinance.

OWNER OF PROPERTY
Address: 5019 Sw 5TH PL

MERME T ozer
City pe Caral State: _FC  Zip 32314
Phone: ' 395~ 934 44 69

Email: py .ozeré‘[’wf\cw\a‘ﬁl’( .Com

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Address:

State: Zip

City
Phone:

Email:

Unit ¥9 Block 53%6 Lot(s) 44 to 3 Subdivision

Address of Property (914 - |381¥ - 1926 SE J6TH PL CAPE CeRAL. 233%0C
Plat Book , Page

Current Zoning P4
Cé Strap Number  53%¢ .04%0 > . 0 5. . O

Proposed Zoning

THIS APPLICATION SHALL ALSO HAVE ANY ADDITIONAL REQUIRED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

The owner of this property, or the applicant agrees to conform to all applicable laws of the City of Cape Coral and

to all applicable Federal, State, and County laws and certifies that all information supplied is correct to the best of

their knowledge.
If the owner does not own the property in his/her personal name, the owner must sign all applicable forms in

his/her corporate capacity.

Rezoning request application 11-21-16 Page 2 of 6



Case #

REQUEST FOR REZONING APPLICATION

Questions: 239-574-0776

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

MEWMET o7ER %7/ -

NAME (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT% APPLICANT’S SIG URE

STATE OF % , COUNTY OF | oo

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this | [ day of DA«Q i , ZOW , by
! 2\ nek O}Zf who is personally known or produced \)aSS Po A
[4

as identification.

Exp. Date: %) -34-OA Commission Number: B (o c FSECS ¢

Signature of Notary Public:

Printed name of Notary Public: /YQSS ‘e L Co,o‘q»ec\ﬂOL/

SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

JESSICA L GONZALEZ
©=  Notary Public - State of Florida
PUARE Commission # GG 75656
S My Comm. Expires Feb 21,2021
Honded through National Notary Assn.

Rezoning request application 11-21-16 Page 3 of 6
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FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case#
REQUEST FOR REZONING APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM

| have read and understand the above instructions. Hearing date(s) will be confirmed when | receive a copy of the
Notice of Public Hearing stipulating the day and time of any applicable hearings.

| acknowledge that |, or my representative, must attend any applicable meetings scheduled for the Hearing Examiner,
Planning & Zoning Commission/Local Planning Agency, and City Council.

| will have the opportunity, at the hearing, to present verbal information pertaining to my request that may not be
included in my application.

| understand any decision rendered by the CITY shall be subject to a thirty (30) day appeal period. Any work
performed within the thirty (30) day time frame or during the APPEAL process will be completed at the applicant’s
risk.

| understand | am responsible for all fees, including advertising costs. All fees are to be submitted to the City of Cape
Coral with the application or the item may be pulled from the agenda and continued to future date after fees are

paid.
Please obtain all necessary permits prior to commencing any phase of construction.
Please indicate on a separate sheet those persons to whom you wish a copy of the Public Hearing Notice sent.

By submitting this application, | acknowledge and agree that | am authorizing the City of Cape Coral to inspect the
subject property and to gain access to the subject property for inspection purposes reasonably related to this
application and/or the permit for which | am applying.

| hereby acknowledge that | have read and understood the above affidavit on the L& day of NN ,20 (¥

Mewmer Ozer W

NAME (PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT) APPLICANT’S SIGMRE
stiEor &L . counTyoF (co_
Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me this | l ay Dec. ,2013 by
"’U&‘,\r\ rhe,l( O%Q{ who is personally known or Pa_<=~ _—
L]

as identification.

Exp. Date: X D94-DA  Commission Nymber: (G FSES
JSS(CALG_ON ‘ V gnature of Notary Public: ‘,@

"% Notary Public - State of Firida
Commission # GG 75656 X, : e : r i
§ MyComm buates e 3o Brinted name of Notary Public: ~ _)€sS leo. & (gomia\on

Bonded through National Netary Assn, 8
R A S T S SN ter st

Rezoning request application 11-21-16 Page 50of 6
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DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Case #
REQUEST FOR REZONING APPLICATION
Questions: 239-574-0776

DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE (LUDR, Section 8.3.1.C.6.f)

A copy of all documentary evidence shall be made available to the decision-making body or the
Hearing Examiner and to staff no later than two business days prior to the hearing of the
application. This requirement includes information that the applicant intends to present at public
hearing.

| have read the above requirement and agree to comply with this provision.

NetMeT Ozer 2 Py

OWNER/APPLICANT (PLEASE TYPE OR RRINT) OWNER/APPWSIGNATURE

(SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED)

STATE OF % COUNTY OF L>€__

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me on this ‘ l day of § )J{,(_, ,20 Ly
by V\Q\r\m eA ok~ , who is personally known or who has;roduced Pq Nopo. L as identification.

Exp. Date 2~ A - oA ,//] ’/yi/
Commission# (oloXYSCLSL Signwm Public

Vessiea L Cloomaler

Print Name of Notary Public

e, JESSICA L GONZALEZ
@~ Notary Public - State of Florida
Commission # GG 75656

A8 My Comm. Expires Feb 21,2021 &
Bonded through National Netary Assn. 4

Rezoning request application 11-21-16 Page 6 of 6
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Strap

294424C1053860440
294424C1053860460
294424C1053860480
294424C1053860540
294424C4053860560
294424C4053860580
294424C4053860610
294424C4053860640

GISDATA.GIS.OWNERSHIP_INTERNAL _USE, 4/5/2019, Page 1-1

Owner Strap

294424C1053860440
294424C1053860460
294424C1053860480
294424C1053860540
294424C4053860560
294424C4053860580
294424C4053860610
294424C4053860640

Block
5386
5386
5386
5386
5386
5386
5386
5386

Lot
44
46
48
54
56
58
61
64

Street Number
1914
1918
1926
1934
1938
2002
2008
2014

Site Address

1914 SE 16TH PL
1918 SE 16TH PL
1926 SE 16TH PL
1934 SE 16TH PL
1938 SE 16TH PL
2002 SE 16TH PL
2008 SE 16TH PL
2014 SE 16TH PL



PLANNING DIVISION STAFF REPORT
ZA19-0005
Staff Report prepared by Chad Boyko, AICP, Principal Planner

SITE ADDRESSES APPLICANT/PROPERTY OWNER
Multiple Addresses Mehmet Ozer, Serife Ozer and Tuncay Ozer

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Mehmet Ozer (owner)

SUMMARY OF REQUEST

Department of
Community Development
Planning Division
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval

Positive Aspects of Rezone will allow for expanded commercial uses in a commercially developed
Application: block. Expanded uses will allow for new development, redevelopment, or
expansion of existing uses.

Negative Aspects of The site lacks frontage along an arterial or collector roadway.
Application:
Mitigating Factors: The site has similar ownership to two adjacent parcels that are have frontage

along Del Prado Boulevard.
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SITE INFORMATION

Location/

STRAP Numbers: Unit 44. Block 5386. Lots 44 through 64.
Eastern half of block at intersection of Del Prado Boulevard and Four Mile Cove Parkway
1914 SE 16™ Place — 29-44-24-C1-05386.0440
1918 SE 16™ Place — 29-44-24-C1-05386.0460
1926 SE 16™ Place — 29-44-24-C1-05386.0480
1934 SE 16h Place — 29-44-24-C1-05386.0540
1938 SE 16 Place — 29-44-24-C1-05386.0560
2002 SE 16" Place — 29-44-24-C1-05386.0580
2008 SE 16" Place — 29-44-24-C1-05386.0610
2014 SE 16" Place — 29-44-24-C1-05386.0640

Site Area: 116,844 sq. ft. (2.68 acres.)

Site: Future Land Use Zoning

Current: Commercial/Professional (CP) Professional Office (P-1)

Proposed: |N/A Pedestrian Commercial (C-1)

Surrounding Future Land Use Surrounding Zoning

North: cpP C-1

South: CcP P-1

East: Single-Family Residential (SF) Single-Family Residential (R-1B)

West: cpP C-1

Urban Service
Area: Infill

City Water/Sewer: Yes
FINDINGS OF FACT

The 2.68 acre site is comprised of eight platted parcels in Block 5386 in southeastern Cape Coral. The site has 105 feet of
frontage on Four Mile Cove Parkway (a collector street) and 915 feet of frontage on SE 16" Place (a local street). The site
comprises approximately 25% of Block 5386. Surrounding development consists of commercial development?! to the
north, south, and west (across Del Prado Boulevard) and single-family homes to the east. Block 5386 has frontage on Del
Prado Boulevard (a principal arterial). The block has retained the Commercial/Professional (CP) future land use
designation since 1989. The block has been zoned Professional Office (P-1) since 1990.

The applicant is seeking the rezone to allow commercial development. The applicant owns two adjacent commercial
buildings? on the western half of the block. These two buildings in addition to the site provide the opportunity to develop
a compact, full block commercial site. The rezone could allow new commercial development, expansion of the existing

! Bowling alley, office, retail, and service businesses.
2 At 1929 and 1939 Del Prado Boulevard.
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commercial development or redevelopment of the applicant’s other sites by utilizing the rezone sites as parking,
landscaping, or surface water retention.

ANALYSIS

Comprehensive Plan

The City’s Comprehensive Plan underwent several text changes that were adopted by City Council on February 15, 2019.
A portion of these text changes amended the Commercial/Professional (CP) land use classification in conjunction with a
planned repeal of the LUDR and an adoption of a Land Development Code (LDC). After adoption of the amendment, the
Comprehensive Plan changes went to the state’s Department of Economic Opportunity (DOE) for a 30-day review period.
After the conclusion of the state’s review period, the Comprehensive Plan changes underwent a 30-day appeal cycle. The
Comprehensive Plan amendment was not fully adopted upon the applicant’s application for the rezone on April 5%, 2019,
therefore, the rezone was analyzed for Comprehensive Plan Consistency under the previous iteration of Chapter 4, Future
Land Use Element.

The following Comprehensive Plan policy is applicable to ZA19-0005:

Chapter 4 Future Land Use Element, Policy 1.15.C, Commercial/Professional (CP):

“Intensities of use in the Commercial/Professional land use classification shall not exceed a lot floor area ratio (FAR) of
1.0...”

Response: The site is not currently developed. When the site is developed, all development will be limited to
a FAR of 1.0.

“Permitted uses will ultimately depend upon the zoning district of the subject parcel. Generally, three zoning districts are
found in the Commercial/Professional future land use classification...”

Response: The applicant is requesting a rezone to Pedestrian Commercial (C-1).

“The Pedestrian Commercial (C-1) District is designed to facilitate a broad variety of large or small commercial uses. Uses
allowed in the C-1 district range from a variety of small or neighborhood-based commercial uses to larger retail or service
uses, which may serve a relatively large trade area and, which may be developed as major shopping facilities. As many
commercial uses have the potential to generate relatively high levels of vehicular trips from customers and sometimes
delivery vehicles, preferred location for the C-1 district have direct access onto arterial or collector and adequate depth
(a minimum of 250 feet) for larger-scale development...”

Response: The applicant is requesting a rezone to Pedestrian Commercial (C-1). The site lacks the preferred
adequate depth, however, the site is adjacent to two parcels with frontage on Del Prado Boulevard that are
under common ownership.

“In certain locations, fragmented ownership of relatively small properties, or other factors, may preclude the creation of
larger properties with access onto a collector or arterial roadway. Under such circumstances, it may be appropriate for
the C-1 Zoning District to place additional limits on the intensities of commercial development on these properties. It
may also be appropriate, under certain circumstances to place restriction on some commercial uses, such as those with
high trip generation rates, adverse aesthetic attributes, and generation of disturbing noises or odors. Factors to consider
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when establishing such limits on intensities or uses include the following: the depth of the property, whether the property
is adjacent to a waterway, whether the property is adjacent to or proximate to future land use classifications or zoning
districts that allow residential uses, and/or the functional classification of street(s) available for street access. The
placement of limitations upon the types and intensities of uses allowed within the C-1 zoning district, in accordance with
the factors described above, is intended to reduce the conflicts between the C-1 District and adjacent or nearby
residential zoning districts...”

Response: The site is within the Urban Services Infill Area and municipal utilities to are available to the site.
The site is undeveloped, however, future development will be limited to the maximum FAR of 1.0 or 116,844
sq. ft. The rezone to C-1 will be consistent with the CP future land use designation.

Land Use and Development Regulations

The Planning Division reviewed this request based on the ten General Standards in LUDR, Section 8.7.3.B and offers the
following analysis for consideration:

1. The extent to which the property is diminished by the proposed zoning of the property:

Response: The requested C-1 zoning should increase the value of the property. The C-1 district allows 73 permitted
uses and 19 special exception uses, while the P-1 district allows 21 permitted uses and 18 special exception uses. The
greater number of uses allows a wider range of development options for current or future owners of the site.
Additionally, many commercial uses are allowed in the C-1 whereas most uses allowed in the P-1 district are office or
public service uses.

2. The extent to which the removal of a proposed change in zoning depreciates the value of other property in the area:

Response: All the nearby development to the north, south, or west consists of C-1 zoning and commercial uses. The
rezone would not have a negative on these developments because the site will develop with similar uses. Single-family
homes are to the east of the site across a two-lane street. The homes are approximately 120 feet away from the site.
The homes are in close proximity, however, the impact of commercial development will be reduced by landscape
buffers that are required by LUDR, Section 5.3. Buffers may include substantial landscaping or a wall along the east
side of new development.

3. The suitability of the property for the zoning purpose:

Response: Planning staff finds that the site is well-suited for the C-1 zoning district due to its location in a block with
frontage along a principal arterial. Del Prado Boulevard is a principal arterial and most parcels along this road are
zoned P-1 or C-1. The majority of Block 5386 is already zoned C-1. Additionally, the property to the north of the site is
zoned C-1. Planning staff finds that the property does not have ideal depth for the C-1 zoning district, however, the
district has regulations that offset the site’s lack of depth. If the site is redeveloped or the if the development on the
site expands, the C-1 district requires a PDP or an enhanced buffer from the residential property to the east.

4. The character of the neighborhood, existing uses, zoning of nearby and surrounding properties, and compatibility of
the proposed zoning:
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Response: The surrounding area to the north, south, and west is developed with commercial uses such as office, retail,
and service industries. The area to the east is developed with single-family homes. The rezone is likely to result in
commercial development that occurs along Del Prado Blvd. Planning staff finds that any new commercial development
is likely to be an expansion of existing uses or office uses3. Planning staff notes that some additional traffic and noise
could be generated from the site as the C-1 district allows a wider range of commercial uses compared to the P-1
district. Uses such as restaurants, retail, and some service industries are more intense than most office uses. If the
sites are developed individually as these uses, there will likely be an increase in traffic and noise.

5. The relative gain to the community as compared to the hardship, if any imposed, from rezoning said property:

Response: Planning staff finds that the C-1 zoning district will allow for a greater variety of commercial uses along a
commercial corridor. The rezone will also allow for expansion or redevelopment of the existing commercial
development which will provide additional retail, office, and service uses to the community, which is a positive gain.

6. The community need for the use proposed by the zoning:

Response: As noted in the Future Land Use Element of the City of Cape Coral Comprehensive Plan, the City has
identified a need for increasing commercial uses within Cape Coral. The rezone will allow a wider range of commercial
development in an existing commercial area.

7. Length of time the property proposed to be rezoned has been vacant, as zoned, when considered in the context of
the City of Cape Coral Comprehensive Land Use Plan for the development of the proposed property and surrounding
property:

Response: Block 5386 has retained the Commercial/Professional (CP) future land use designation since 1989. The block
has been zoned Professional Office (P-1) since 1990.

8. The extent to which the proposed zoning promotes the health, safety, morals, or general welfare of this community:

Response: The proposed zoning is consistent with the City Comprehensive Land Use Plan, therefore, the change will
assist with the long-term vision of adding or expanding commercial land at an appropriate location. The proposed
rezone will not negatively affect the health, safety, or welfare of the community because other properties with

commercial zoning are already in the general proximity of the site.

9. The extent to which the proposed zoning will impact the level of service standards for public facilities as specified in
the Comprehensive Plan.

Response: The site is in the City Urban Service Infill Area. The site has access to the City water, sewer, and irrigation
network where sufficient capacity exists.

10. Whether the proposed zoning is consistent with the City of Cape Coral’s Comprehensive Land Use Plan.

3 Site does not have frontage along Del Prado Blvd. Retail not likely to develop without arterial frontage.
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Response: The proposed rezone is consistent with the City Comprehensive Plan Policy 1.15 as the Future Land Use
classification is CP. Properties with the CP future land use are compatible with the C-1, Professional Office (P-1) and
the Professional Business (P-2) zoning districts. Staff finds that the requested C-1 zoning is appropriate for the site*.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN ANALYSIS

The rezone is supported by the City Economic Development Master Plan. The site is not within an Economic
Opportunity Area, however, the rezone will ensure that commercial development is built in the future.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION
This case will be publicly noticed as required by LUDR, Section 8.3.2.A and 8.3.4 as further described below.

Publication: A display ad will be prepared and sent to the News-Press announcing the intent of the petitioners to amend
the land use of the property described within this report. The ad will appear in the News-Press a minimum of 10 days
prior to the public hearing scheduled before the Cape Coral Hearing Examiner. Following the public hearing before the
Commission, the display ad announcing the final public hearing before the City Council will appear once in the News-
Press. The ad will appear in the newspaper not less than 10 days prior to the date of the final public hearing before the
City Council. The display ads will not be published in the legal section of the News-Press.

Written notice: Property owners located within 500 feet from the property line of the land which the petitioners request
to vacate will receive written notification of the scheduled public hearing. These letters will be mailed to the
aforementioned parties a minimum of 10 days prior to the public hearing scheduled before the Hearing Examiner.

Posting of a Sign: A sign identifying the case and providing salient information will be posted on the property, as another
means of providing notice of the land use amendment request.

RECOMMENDATION

Through the analysis of the Cape Coral Comprehensive Plan and specifically the Future Land Use Element, the proposed
rezone to Pedestrian Commercial (C-1) zoning is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, the Land Use and Development
Regulations, and is compatible with the surrounding area, therefore, Planning Division staff recommends approval of the
rezone request.

4If the rezone to C-1 is approved, and if the proposed Land Development Code is adopted, the zoning would be changed to Commercial (C).



The News-Press
media group

news-press.com A GANNETT COMPANY

Classified Ad Receipt
(For Info Only - NOT A BILL)

Address: 1015 CULTURAL PARK BLVD Net Amt: $371.00
CAPE CORAL FL 33990
USA
Run Times: 1 No. of Affidavits: 1

Run Dates: 06/22/19

Text of Ad:

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
ADVERTISEMENT

CASE NUMBER: ZA19-0005

REQUEST: The applicant requests a
rezone from Professional Office (P-1) to
Pedestrian Commercial

(C-1) for eight parcels totaling 116,844
sq. ft. (2.68 acres.)

LOCATION: 1914 -2014 SE 16th PL

CAPE CORAL STAFF CONTACT: Chad
Boyko, AICP, Principal Planner, 239-574-
3162, cboyko@capecoral.net

PROPERTY OWNER(S): Mehmet Ozer,
Serife Ozer and Tuncay Ozer

UPCOMING PUBLIC HEARING: Notice is
hereby given that the City of Cape Cor-
al Hearing Examiner will hold a public
hearing at 9:00AM on July 2, 2019 on
the above mentioned case. The Tpublic
hearing will be held in the City of Cape
Coral Council Chambers, 1015 Cultural
Park Boulevard, Cape Coral, FL.

All interested parties are invited to ap-
pear and be heard. All materials pre-
sented before the Hearing Examiner
will become a permanent part of the
record. The public hearing may be con-
tinued to a time and date certain by
announcement at this public hearing
without any further published notice.
Copies of the staff report will be avail-
able 5 days prior to the hearing. The
file can be reviewed at the Cape Coral
Community Development Department,
Planning Division, 1015 Cultural Park
Blvd., Cape Coral, FL.

After Hearing Examiner has made a
written recommendation, the case will
be scheduled for a public hearing be-
fore the City Council who will review
the recommendation and make a final
decision. You will receive another pub-
lic hearing notice when this case is
scheduled for a City Council hearing.

DETAILED INFORMATION: The case re-
port and colored maps for this applica-
tion are available at the City of Cape
Coral website, www.capecoral.net/publ
ichearing (Click on ‘Public Hearing In-
formation’, use the case number refer-
enced above to access the informa-
tion); or, at the Planning Division coun-
ter at City Hall, between the hours of
7:30 AM and 4:30 PM.

HOW TO CONTACT: Any person may
appear at the public hearing and be
heard, subject to proper rules of con-
duct. You are allowed sufficient time
to write or appear at the public hear-
in? to voice your objections or appro-
val. Written comments filed with the
Director will be entered into the re-
cord. Please reference the case number
above within your correspondence and
mail to: Department of Community
Development, Planning Division, P.O.
Box 150027, Cape Coral, FL 33915-0027.
The public hearing may be continued
to a time and date certain by an-
nouncement at this public hearing
without any further published notice.

ADA PROVISIONS: In accordance with
the Americans With Disabilities Act,
persons needing a special accommoda-
tion to participate in this proceeding
should contact the Human Resources



Department whose office is located at
Cape Coral City Hall, 1015 Cultural Park
Boulevard, Cape Coral, Florida; tele-
phone 1-239-574-0530 for assistance; if
hearing impaired, telephone the Flori-
da Relay Service Numbers, 1-800-955-
8771 (TDD) or 1-800-955-8770 (v) for
assistance.

by order of

Kimberly Bruns, CMC

City Clerk

REF # ZA19-0005
AD#3639651 JUNE 22, 2019



~ apartment of Community Development
Planning Division

AFFIDAVIT

IN RE: APPLICATION OF: Mehmet Ozer and Tunray Ozer

APPLICATION NO: ZA19-0005

STATE OF FLORIDA )

) §
COUNTY OF LEE )

[, Vincent A. Cautero, AICP having first been duly sworn according to law, state on my oath the
following:

That | am the Director of the Department of Community Development and responsible in
performing duties as required for the City of Cape Coral.

That pursuant to City of Cape Coral Code. Section 8.3.2A and Section 8.11.3.A all required

written notice and publication has been provided. Also, posting of a sign has been done
when applicable per Section 8.3.2A.

DATED this o day of

Vincent A. Cautero, AICP

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY C LEE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day ¢ _, 2019 ,
by Vincent A. Caute  AICP, who is personally known to me aiu wii0 did not take an oath.

Exp. Date >ommission 1

g, ELISABETH A DELGADO
o R % MY COMMISSION # GG030474 —
EXPIRES December 06, 2020

Frnt Narme o1 Nutary r|
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Department of
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AERIAL MAP
Case No. ZA19-0005
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This map is not a survey and should not be used in place of a survey.
While every effort is made to accurately depict the mapped area, errors
and omissions may occur. Therefore, the City of Cape Coral cannot be
held liable for incidents that may result due to the improper use of the
information presented on this map. This map is not intended for con-
struction, navigation or engineering calculations. Please contact the
Department of Community Development
with any questions regarding this map product.
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Meeting  _»10019

Date:

ttorm Tvoe: DATE AND TIME OF NEXT
YPE: MEETING

TITLE:

AGENDAREQUEST .
FORM T s

CITY OF CAPE CORAL m-]ﬁajl

Tuesday, July 16, 2019, at 9:00 a.m., in Council Chambers

REQUESTED ACTION:

STRATEGIC PLAN INFO:

1. Will this action result in a Budget Amendment?

2. Is this a Strategic Decision?

If Yes, Priority Goals Supported are

listed below.

If No, will it harm the intent or success of

the Strategic Plan?

Planning & Zoning Recommendations:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION AND BACKGROUND:

WHAT THE ORDINANCE ACCOMPLISHES:

LEGAL REVIEW:

EXHIBITS:

PREPARED BY:

Division-

SOURCE OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Department-
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